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1. Introduction 

Financial analysis is a process of judgment aimed at assessing the current or past financial situation 

and operating results of the enterprise. Its main purpose is to make the best forecast of the future 

situation and operating performance of the enterprise. 

The aim of this bachelor thesis is to find out and evaluate the financial situation (health) of Baosteel 

company with usage of selected methods of financial analysis especially thanks to horizontal and 

vertical analysis, financial ratios and pyramidal decomposition of return on equity with respect 

presented information of financial statements.  

Baosteel Group Co., Ltd. (Baosteel), is the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration 

Commission of the state-owned key enterprises, its headquarters is in Shanghai. Subsidiary 

Baoshan Iron & Steel Co., Ltd., referred to as Baosteel, is a listed company of Baosteel Group on 

the Shanghai Stock Exchange. Baostee is China's largest and most modern steel joint. 

This paper has a total of five chapters: Introduction; Theoretical analysis of financial analysis 

methods; Baosteel Group's description; Application of the selected method and evaluation results; 

Conclusion.  

The chapter 2 introduces the individual methods of financial analysis. Attention is devoted 

especially to horizontal and vertical analysis, individual groups of finantial ratios and pyramidal 

decomposition of ROE.  These methods are the theoretical basis of the financial analysis of 

Baosteel in chapter 4. 

The chapter 3 as first of practical chapter is concentrated on the description of Baosteel Group. 

Only to understand Baosteel in order to conduct a better analysis. Baosteel is China's largest steel 

company, also a state-owned enterprise, its headquarters in Shanghai. Baosteel specializes in 

producing high-tech, high value-added steel products. Steel for steel for automobile, steel for 

shipbuilding, for oil and gas, for steel for household appliances, for electrical appliances, for steel 

for electrical appliances, for boilers and pressure vessels for steel, for food and beverages, for steel 

for metals, Materials, steel and high-grade building steel and other fields. 

The chapter 4, which is practical chapter as well, is the focus of this paper. Based on the balance 

sheet, cash flow statement and income statement of 2010-2014, Baosteel Group is financially 

analyzed and evaluated according to the theoretical basis of Chapter 2.  

Chapter 5 is a summary of this paper and will be based on the analysis of the previous chapters of 

Baosteel Group to make evaluation.  
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2. Description of the Financial Analysis Methodology 

In this chapter, we will describe what is financial analysis  and the formula of financial analysis , 

as well as the introduction and interpretation of DuPont analysis and  decomposition. 

2.1 Introduction of financial analysis 

Financial analysis is based on the accounting information and other relevant information, using a 

series of specialized analysis techniques and methods . Aim is to evaluate  present activities related 

to financing, investment activities, business activities, the profitability of distribution activities, 

operating capacity, solvency and growth capacity with respect  decision of firm’s economic 

management. It is an economic application report for investors, creditors, operators and other 

organizations or individuals concerned with the enterprise to know the past, evaluate the current 

situation of the enterprise, and forecast the future of the enterprise to make the correct decision to 

provide accurate information or basis. 

The main users of financial analysis, include equity investors, creditors, managers, government 

agencies and other stakeholders with business interests. They use the financial statements for 

different purposes, require different information, use different analytical procedures. The purpose of 

investors is to expand their wealth. What they are concerned with solvency, profitability and risk. 

The creditor is concerned with the solvency ability. Managers are concerned with the company's 

financial position, profitability and ability to sustain growth in order to improve production. 

Government agencies use financial statements to perform their own oversight responsibilities. 

        

2.2 Summary of Financial Analysis Methods 

2.2.1Common-size analysis 

Common-size analysis shows ratios in percentages . This ratio indicates for example the percentage 

of part liability to total liability and part expenses to total income. This is helpful when not only 

looking at a single company’s balance sheet or cash flow statement, but also comparing multiple 

business of different sizes at one time. Here are two types of Common-size analysis. One is Vertical 

common-size analysis, another is horizontal common-size analysis. 
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• Vertical  common-size analysis 

Vertical analysis compares each item with a base item.，and it can be helpful when used to 

compare with other companies. 

Vertical analysis focuses more on analyzing the internal structure of each item in the report. It is 

only a longitudinal analysis of the current income statement or balance sheet: all items in the 

income statement are expressed as a percentage of operating income, and items in the balance sheet 

are expressed as a percentage of the total assets or total capital(sum of equity and debt) 

A direct comparison of financial statements between enterprises of different sizes can be 

misleading . When companies of different sizes make comparisons, they must control the 

differences in size.  

If we want to use vertical common-size analysis, the formula is as follow: 

 

percentage =
                         

                
 ·100%                 （2.1） 

 

Because we scale each account by the reference account ,we can also use the resulting percentage to 

make comparisons across companies .For example , we can get a sense of how profit margins  have 

changed over time by examining  gross profit as a percentage of revenues over successive periods. 

 

• Horizontal common-size analysis 

Horizontal analysis also known as trend analysis is a financial statement analysis technique that 

shows changes in the amounts of corresponding financial statement items over a period of time. It is 

a useful tool to evaluate the trend situations. The statements for two or more periods are used in 

horizontal analysis. The earliest period is usually used as the base period and the items on the 

statements for all later periods are compared with items on the statements of the base period. The 

changes are generally shown both in dollars and percentage. 

Absolute change and relative changes are computed by using the following formulas: 

 

Absolute change = Iap – Iap - 1 = Iap                         （2.2） 

Relative change =
    –         

      
  =

     

     
                                    （2.3） 

where     is value of item in actual period,    -1 is value of item in previous period. 
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When more than three years of financial statements need to be compared, the comparative approach 

becomes cumbersome, resulting in an exponential trend analysis. Absolute change is differences 

between  company’s two-years financial statements data. By identifying the differences between 

individual projects to find a trend. In the comparative analysis, the purpose of analysis is not only to 

reveal  trends for single project, but also by analyzing the relationship between specific projects to 

reveal the hidden problems. 

When using the index to note that the percentage change from the index are based on the base 

period is the reference, is the relative number of the comparison, the advantage is that you can 

observe a number of changes in the value of the period of time to come to the trend of numerical 

changes. If the inflation factor is taken into account, dividing the index by the rate of inflation gives 

a real change in the amount of money removed from the inflation factor. This method is useful for 

predicting future values using past trends, and you can also observe the magnitude of the numerical 

change.(source: Zhang xianzhi  Financial Analysis Based on Manager 's Decision - making and 

Control - Application of Financial Analysis in Enterprise' s Internal Report Accounting Monthly 

2008 ISSN：1004-0994) 

2.2.2Financial ratio analysis 

Financial ratios can be used to measure changes in the return on an investment over the course of a 

given year, or at different points in a given industry. Financial ratio analysis eliminates the impact 

of scale to compare the returns and risks of different firms, thereby helping investors and creditors 

make informed decisions. We can describe  Financial ratio from three different aspects :debt paying 

ability ,operation capacity and profitability. 

 

Debt paying ability  is divided into short-term solvency and long-term solvency, in which liquidity 

ratio is short-term solvency and solvency ratio is long-term solvency; Asset management ratio 

belongs to  the operating capacity; profitability ratio is a part of profitability. 

Short-term solvency 

   • liquidity ratio 

Working ratio, also known as working capital ratio or real ratio ,refers to the ratio of current assets 

to current liabilities, which is index for corporation ’s paying ability of short-term liability.liquidity 

includes current ratio、quick ratio and cash ratio. 

Current ratio is a measure of short-term debt solvency ratio of the most commonly used, is a 

measure of short-term risk indicators. The higher the current ratio, the greater the liquidity of the 
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assets, the stronger the short-term solvency. Generally believed that the flow rate should not be too 

high nor too low, too high liquidity ratio, indicating that enterprises have more funds stranded in the 

current assets are not better used, there are a large number of accounts receivable, with excessive 

cash, etc., cash flow may slow down and thus affect their profitability. Sometimes, even though 

corporate cash flow is deficit, companies may still have a high current ratio. In addition, the 

company's business and financial management also affect the liquidity ratio. 

 

Current ratio =
                 

                   
                                                  (2.4) 

It is generally believed that the current ratio should be above 2: 1. The current ratio is 2: 1 

indicating that the current asset is twice more than the current liability, even if half of the current 

assets can not be realized in the short term, but it is able to ensure that all the current liabilities can 

be repaid on time. The current ratio is too high, that is, the current assets compared with current 

liability is too much, the reason may be the backlog of inventory, or may be too much cash, or 

both.(source: Evaluating the Financial State of the Company by Financial Ratio Analysis;by Jian 

zhang) 

Quick ratio .It is the ratio of liquid assets divides current liabilities. It is a measure of the ability of 

an enterprise's current assets to be immediately liquidated to repay current liabilities. 

 

Quick ratio=
                   

                 
                                               (2.5) 

Quick ratio=
                        

                 
                                                (2.6) 

where SMI is short-term market investment 

Based on  traditional experience that the quick ratio maintained at 1: 1 is more normal, it shows that 

every 1unit of current assets of enterprises can compensate for 1 unit current liability to meet the 

short-term solvency in guarantee. If the quick ratio is lower than 1, the short-term debt risk of the 

enterprise is large; On the other hand ,the quick ratio is higher than 1, the enterprise takes up too 

much capital on the quick-moving assets, and increases the opportunity cost of the enterprise 

investment. But the above criteria are not absolute. Taking account of corporate industry, it should 

be flexible used in practical work. （ source: Modern Financial Analysis: Scope, Route and 

Paradigm Shift ; by Jialiu lu） 

Cash ratio . It refers to the ratio of cash to current liabilities, which reflects the immediate liquidity 

of the enterprise. Cash refers to cash and cash equivalents. This ratio shows the ability of an 

enterprise to repay its debts immediately. 
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Cash ratio =
         

                  
                                   (2.7) 

Cash ratio=
                                    

                 
                                   (2.8) 

 

The cash ratio is the balance of liquid assets after deducting accounts receivable and inventories. 

The amount of quick assets after deducting accounts receivable and inventories, the most able to 

reflect the ability of enterprises to directly pay the current liabilities. Cash ratio is generally 

considered more than 20% as well.(source:Xin xu and Tang qingquan“ Financial Analyst Tracking 

and Corporate R & D Activities - Research from China 's Securities Markt” Journal of Financial 

Research 2012 ISSN：1002-7246) But this ratio is too high, it means that the current liabilities of 

the enterprise can not be properly used, and cash assets, low profitability, the amount of such assets 

is too high will lead to an increase in business opportunity costs. 

Long-term solvency 

• Solvency analysis 

Enterprise solvency reflects the financial status of enterprises and the ability to operate an important 

standard. Solvency is the ability or the degree of assurance that an enterprise can repay its matured 

debts. We use solvency ratio to assess a company’s level of financial risk  Here are two types of 

solvency ratio: component percentage and coverage ratio. 

Component-Percentage Solvency Ratios 

We use component solvency ratios to measure a company's reliance on debt financing. The debt-to-

asstes ratio, which is usually compared to equity or total assets, is also called the gearing ratio and 

the debt ratio. 

Debt-to-assets ratio reflects the proportion of liabilities in assets. 

 

Debt-to-assets ratio=
           

            
                                     (2.9) 

Debt-to-assets ratio must be lower than 1,if the ratio is equal to 1 even higher, it indicates the 

company has no more net assets or insolvent. The level of debt-to-assets ratio is significantly 

related to the proportion of total assets of current assets, the structure of current assets and the 

quality of current assets. If the current assets accounted for a larger proportion of the total assets of 

enterprises, indicating that high rapid turnover of enterprises and capital with high liquidity occupy 

the dominant position, even if the asset-liability ratio is a little high , something is not very terrible. 

Long-term debt-to-assets reflects the proportion of long-term liability in assets 
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Long-term debt-to-assets=
               

            
                          (2.10) 

The smaller the value of the index, indicates that the debt of the company's low degree of 

capitalization, long-term debt pressure is small; the other hand, it shows that the debt of the 

company's high degree of capitalization, long-term debt pressure is huge. Generally  the index 

should be below 20%.(source: "BvD Global Financial Analysis, National Macroeconomic 

Indicators Library; by “International financing”) 

Debt-to-equity ratio refers to the total liabilities of enterprises and the total equity, Showing the 

proportion of equity and debt in the source of funds for the company's assets. 

 

Debt-to-equity ratio=
            

                         
                          (2.11) 

 

Under normal circumstances, the lower the ratio of property rights, indicating that the stronger the 

ability of long-term solvency. The main difference between the two is that debt-to-assets ratio 

focuses on the material security of debt-repayment security; The debt-to-equity ratio reflects the 

contrast between the funds provided by the creditor and the funds provided by the shareholders. The 

lower the ratio, the better the long-term financial position of the firm and the protection of the 

creditor's rights. The ratio should generally be less than 1.0.(source: Financial Analysis of the 

Relationship between Chinese Deposit and Implicit Debt; by yangmin ou) 

The reciprocal of the shareholders 'equity ratio is called the equity multiplier, which is how many 

times the total assets is the shareholders' equity. The greater the multiplier, indicating that the share 

of capital invested overtop share of shareholders. It is used to measure the financial risk of 

enterprises. 

Assets-To-Equity ratio=
             

                        
                           (2.12) 

 

Companies rely on a mixture of owner’s equity and debt to finance their operations. A leverage 

ratio is any one of several financial measurements that look at how much capital comes in the form 

of debt (loans), or assesses the ability of a company to meet financial obligation. 

 

Financial leverage=
          

            
                                                (2.13) 

                      

DFL=
      

      
                                                     (2.14) 
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where I is debt interest，and EBIT is earning before interest payment and tax, DFL IS degree of 

financial leverage. 

Whether the financial leverage has a positive or negative impact on the company's operation, the 

key is whether the company's total assets profit rate is greater than the bank interest rate, when the 

bank interest rate is fixed, the company's profit level is low, the shareholders did not receive due 

compensation, Leverage in the business performance of this business may play a negative role in 

inhibiting the growth of the company. 

 

Coverage ratio . it is a part of solvency analysis,which use information of debt to associate with 

assets and equity to measure whether a company has ability to afford certain financial obligation. 

Interest coverage ratio refers to the enterprise EBIT and interest expense ratio, also known as the 

interest rate has been used to measure the ability to pay interest on loans, which is a measure of 

corporate debt indebtedness ability index. 

 

Interest coverage ratio=
     

                 
                                  (2.15) 

 

The fixed-charge coverage ratio is an index reflecting the ability to repay the debts incurred after 

taking into account fixed expenses such as rental expenses. Sometimes, the fixed-cost support 

multiple is called a multiple of a fixed fee. The calculation of the fixed cost coverage ratio shows 

the ability of an enterprise to pay its entire fixed debt. The larger the value is, the better. 

 

Fixed-charge coverage ratio=
                  

                              
 

 (2.16) 

The cash flow coverage ratio is an indicator of the ability of a company to pay interest and principal 

amounts when they become due. This ratio tells the number of times the financial obligations of a 

company are covered by its earnings. A ratio equal to one or more than one means that the company 

is in good financial health and it can meet its financial obligations through the cash generated by 

operating activities. A ratio of less than one is an indicator of bankruptcy of the company within 

two years if it fails to improve its financial position.(source: On the Methodology System of Modern 

Financial Analysis; by dengke quan )  

 

Cash flow coverage=
   ＋ ＋  

 
                                           (2.17)  

where OCF is cash flow from operation; I interest payment and T is taxes payments. 
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Cash-flow-to-debt ratio is the ratio of operating cash flow to total debt in a certain period of time. It 

can reflect the ability of enterprises to repay total debt from the perspective of cash flow. 

 

Cash-flow-to-debt ratio=
                       

          
                          (2.18) 

 

Generally the index is greater than one, said the repayment of corporate current liabilities have a 

reliable guarantee. The larger the indicator, indicating that business activities generated by the net 

cash flow, the more able to guarantee the enterprises to repay their debts as scheduled, but not the 

bigger the better, the indicator is too large that the use of corporate liquidity is not sufficient, 

profitability Not strong. 

profitability analysis 

Profitability analysis refers to the ability of enterprises to obtain profits, investors get investment 

income, creditors receive principal and interest sources of funds, is the embodiment of the operating 

performance of operators, but also an important guarantee for the continuous improvement of 

collective welfare facilities. So profitability analysis is very important. Profitability is mainly 

constituted with enterprise capital profit margins, sales margins, cost of profit margin to evaluate 

Profitability usually refers to the ability of an enterprise to make profits in a certain period of time. 

The size of profitability is a relative concept, that is, profits relative to a certain input of resources, a 

certain income in terms of. The higher the profit margin, the stronger the profitability; the lower the 

profit rate, the worse the profitability. Business performance is good or bad can be reflected in the 

profitability of enterprises. Whether managers, creditors, or shareholders (investors) are very 

concerned about the profitability of enterprises, and pay attention to the profit rate and its trend 

analysis and forecast. 

Margins: 

Gross profit margin refers to the percentage of sales revenue, also referred to as gross margin, 

where gross profit is the difference between sales revenue and cost of sales. 

Gross profit margin=
                 

              
                              (2.19) 

Operating profit margin is widely used to assess the ratio of business operating efficiency, is the 

total profit and net sales of the ratio. Profitability of sales is a measure of the level of income of the 

enterprise sales revenue targets. The formula is as follows: 

Operating profit margin=
                  

               
                                (2.20) 

Operating profit margin=
    

             
                                           (2.21) 
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Where EBIT is earning before interest payment and tax. 

Net profit margin is an important indicator of the company's profitability, it is deducted from all 

costs, expenses and corporate income tax profit rate.  

Net profit margin=
               

             
                                    (2.22) 

Pretax profit margin is the ratio of pre-tax profit to current sales. Only when the pretax profit 

margin increases, the company is likely to get great profit. Because pretax profit margin offers an 

identification of what section heading company’s profit, it is so important as the figure itself. 

Pretax profit margin=
                   

              
                                  (2.23) 

Returns 

• Return-on-Investment Ratios 

Return on investment refers to the value that should be returned by investment and the economic 

return an enterprise receives from investment in an investment business activity. It covers the 

profitability of the enterprise. Profits are associated with the assets necessary for the operation of 

the investment, since the manager must make a profit from the investment and the existing property. 

Return on Assets, also known as Return on Assets (ROA), is an indicator of how much net profit is 

generated per unit of asset. The formula is: 

Return on assets=
            

                     
                           (2.24) 

Operating Return on Assets (ROA) is one of the important profitability ratios. Operating ROA is 

calculated just like Return on Assets but uses Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) instead of 

Net Income. 

Operating ROA=
      

                    
                           (2.25) 

The total capital profit rate reflects the profitability of the total capital of the enterprise. From the 

standpoint of the operator, it is necessary to distinguish between own capital and borrowed capital. 

The ratio is calculated by dividing the after-tax operating income (NOPAT) by the book value of 

both debt and equity capital less current liabilities. Return on capital is the proportion that net 

income is divided by total capital .It is a figure which is used to evaluate company’s performance. 

Return on investment (ROI) refers to the value that should be returned by investing, and the 

economic returns that an enterprise derives from an investment business activity. 

 

Return on capital=
           

             
                                                (2.26) 

Return on investment=
                                

                
                                 

Total capital=Average interest-bearing debt + Average total equity               (2.28) 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Operating_income
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/NOPAT
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Book_value
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Equity_capital
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Return on Equity (ROE) is an accounting method similar to the return on investment (ROI). It is an 

indicator used to evaluate the profitability of a company and can be used as a proxy for comparing 

the profitability of different enterprises in the same industry . 

Return on equity=
           

                          
                                   (2.29) 

The return on common stock is the difference between net income minus the share of the preferred 

stock dividend divided by average common shareholders’ equity . 

Return on common equity=
                                  

                                    
                              (2.30) 

• Turnover ratio 

Turnover ratio indicates how quick a company can transfer assets to cash as well as showing a 

company’s operating situation and efficiency. 

Through the comparative analysis of the index,  enterprises can be promoted to tap the potential, 

and actively generates income, improve product market share, improve asset utilization efficiency. 

In general, the higher the value, indicating that the company's total assets faster turnover. The 

stronger the sales ability, the higher the asset utilization efficiency. 

Inventory turnover rate. It is used to reflect the turnover rate of inventory, that is, to measure the 

liquidity of inventory and whether the appropriation of inventory funds are reasonable, to promote 

enterprises to ensure the continuity of production and management while improving the efficiency 

of the use of funds and enhance the short-term solvency. 

Here is the formula： 

Inventory turnover=
                 

                 
                                           (2.31) 

Inventory turnover=
       

                 
                                                  (2.32) 

Receivable turnover. It shows the average number of days a company's accounts receivable has 

been converted to cash over a certain period. If the company's accounts receivable can be recovered 

in time, the company's capital efficiency can be substantially improved. 

Here is the formula: 

Receivable turnover=
             

                           
                                     (2.33) 

Number of days receivable. It represents the time it takes for a company to get a receivable from its 

right to debt back into cash.  

DR=
                  

  
 365                                             (2.34) 

 

Where DR is the number of days of receivables; TR is total revenue  . 
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Working capital turnover. It is a reflection of the relationship between the average occupation `of 

working capital and the total amount of turnover completed. Enterprises in a certain period of time 

the average balance of the occupation of the less working capital , and the completion of the total 

turnover of more, which means using less money to complete more production tasks. 

Here is the formula: 

working capital=Current Assets - Current Liabilities                            (2.35) 

 

Working capital turnover=
             

                       
                                 (2.36) 

Total asset turnover. Total assets turnover is an important indicator to  comprehensively evaluate 

the business’s all assets quality and efficiency. The greater the turnover rate, the faster the total 

asset turnover, reflecting the stronger sales ability. 

Here is the formula: 

Total asset turnover=
  

           
                                                    (2.37) 

Where TR is total revenue. 

 

2.2.3Pyramidal decompositions and influence qualification  

    DuPont Analysis 

DuPont analysis using the relationship between several major financial ratios to a comprehensive 

analysis of the financial situation of enterprises, this analysis method used by the United States 

DuPont first, hence the name DuPont analysis. DuPont analysis is a kind of classical method used 

to evaluate the company's profitability and the return of shareholders' equity, and evaluate the 

enterprise's performance from the financial point of view. The basic idea is to decompose the rate of 

return on net assets of enterprises to a number of financial ratio products, which will help in-depth 

analysis of comparative business performance. 

In DuPont analysis return on equity is divided into three parts to analyze the name: profit margin, 

total asset turnover and financial leverage. This approach is also known as the "DuPont analysis." 

DuPont analysis shows that ROE is affected by three factors: 

- Profitability, measured by sales margin, shows the profitability of the firm; 

- Total asset turnover, measured in terms of asset turnover, indicating the operating capacity of 

the enterprise; 

- Financial leverage, measured by equity multiplier, indicating the firm's capital structure. 

ROE =
             

            
                                          （2.38） 
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Multiply by 1 (sales / sales) to get: 

Return on net assets = 
           

            
 • 

               

             
• 

                

            
 

=  rofit margin • asset turnover • equity multiplier                 （2.40） 

 

Method for quantification of influence 

Influence quantification enables to analysis indicators , whose change have caused change in the 

basic ratio and how the component ratio contribute to the change in basic ratio. 

Method of gradual changes 

Method of gradual change works with absolute changes in components ratios. The number of the 

component ratio is equal to number of equations for influence quantification .  

In the case of decomposition with three component ratios: 

    ＝            

   ＝                                                               (2.41) 

   ＝               

X is basic ratio; △ X means absolutely change in the basic ratio. And a means component ratio, △ 

a means absolutely change in the component ratio. 

Functional decomposition method 

Functional decomposition method works with the relative changes in basic and component ratios 

and applicable regardless of the relative changes. 

Impact of the I-th component ratio on the basic ratio (in the case of three component ratios) 

    =
 

  
        

 

 
     

 

 
     

 

 
            

    =
 

  
     (  

 

 
     

 

 
     

 

 
       )                              (2.42) 

    =
 

  
        

 

 
     

 

 
     

 

 
            

Where X is basic ratio; △ X means absolutely change in the basic ratio. 
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3.Characterization of the Selected Company 

Baosteel Group Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Baosteel) is known as the product of China's 

reform and opening up. On December 23, 1978, the second day of the closing ceremony of the 

"Third Plenary Session of the 11th CPC Central Committee" Root pile. After 30 years of 

development, Baosteel has become China's highest degree of modernization, the most competitive 

steel joint ventures. As of the end of 2014, Baosteel employs more than 130,000 people all over the 

world. 

Baosteel to steel-based industry, the production of high-tech, high value-added steel boutique, the 

formation of carbon steel, stainless steel, steel three major product lines. These steel boutique 

through the global marketing network, to meet the needs of the domestic market at the same time, 

also exported to Asia, Europe and the United States more than 40 countries and regions, widely 

used in automobiles, home appliances, petrochemicals, machinery manufacturing, energy 

transportation, Products, aerospace, nuclear power, electronic instruments and other industries. In 

the field of automotive panels, Baosteel has become the world's first with the first, second and third 

generation of advanced high-strength steel supply capacity of the manufacturers. 

Baosteel has also focused on the development of related industries, focusing on the iron and steel 

supply chain, technology chain, resource utilization chain, increase the integration of internal and 

external resources, improve the comprehensive competitiveness and industry status, the formation 

of resource development and Logistics, steel extension processing, engineering and technical 

services, coal chemical industry, financial investment, production services, information services and 

other related industries sector, and with the main steel industry development. 

Baosteel operating results continue to maintain the domestic industry leader, in the forefront of 

global steel companies. 2015, Baosteel for the twelfth consecutive year into the United States, 

"Fortune" magazine named the world's top 500 list, ranked No. 218, and was elected the most 

admired Chinese companies, but also China's steel industry's only list of enterprises. The world's 

three major credit rating agencies continue to give Baosteel global comprehensive iron and steel 

enterprises in the highest credit rating. 

The new year, Baosteel will comprehensively deepen the reform, accelerate the strategic 

transformation, focus on structural adjustment, increase losses and increase profitability, vigorously 

promote the safety and environmental protection system capacity building, continue to maintain and 

enhance the industry's best operating results! For the future, Baosteel is actively promoting the 

strategic transformation from manufacturing to service, from steel to materials, from China to the 

world, and striving to become a leader in steel technology, a driver of green industry chain, a 

common example of employee and enterprise development. Baosteel will be dedicated to the 
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pursuit of the world's most competitive strategic objectives unwavering, a sincere, friendly, creative, 

highly respected global excellence of enterprises. 

Graph3.1：Baosteel ranks among the top 500 enterprises in the world 

 

Year Income Ranking Year of election 

2003 145.48 372 2004 

2004 195.433 309 2005 

2005 215.014 296 2006 

2006 226.634 307 2007 

2007 299.39 259 2008 

2008 355.166 220 2009 

2009 285.91 276 2010 

2010 403.27 212 2011 

2011 489.16 197 2012 

2012 456.827 222 2013 

 

R & D 

In 2013, Baosteel has experienced the test of complex market environment, and achieved good 

business performance. In the face of the severe challenges of the market, Baosteel adhere to the 

leading technology strategy, continue to maintain a high level of R & D investment, strengthen new 

products, new technology research and development. 2013, Baosteel R & D investment rate of 

1.94%, 2592 patent applications, authorized 1016 patents. 

As of the end of 2013, Baosteel's research institutions to Baosteel Group Central Research Institute 

(Technology Center) based, other major scientific research institutions are Meishan Steel 

Technology Center, Baoxin Software Technology Center, Baosteel Chemical Technology Center. 

Baosteel Group Central Research Institute (Technology Center) mainly undertake carbon steel, 

stainless steel, special steel and other research and development work, at the same time for the 

subsidiaries to provide new products, new technology, new technology, new equipment 

development and technical support services. 

Research on Economic Management 
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Baosteel Economic Management Research Institute is a professional organization of Baosteel's soft 

science research, which provides decision-making consultation for Baosteel's strategic decision-

making, industrial development and operation and management. 

In 2013, Baosteel Economic Management Research Institute, which focused on "three key tasks of" 

finding industry opportunities, seeking growth mode and optimizing competitive strategy ", 

combined with Baosteel's decision-making needs, completed more than 30 research projects, and 

formed nearly 300 research reports. The In the face of the low profit situation of the steel industry, 

to explore the direction of transformation for the Baosteel transformation and development to 

provide decision-making recommendations; closely follow the national policy, the first time to 

introduce interpretation and analysis of reports to support Baosteel business decision-making; 

involved in business, innovation model, Baosteel operating risk control To carry out the role of risk 

early warning experts; to carry out energy conservation, environmental protection and related 

industries research, comprehensive support Baosteel environmental management strategy 

implementation; planning, participation in Baoshan area industrial structure adjustment project for 

Baosteel in the post-relocation period of the preparatory development. At the same time, to further 

strengthen the personnel and research system construction; to create interdisciplinary cooperation 

and cooperation with international well-known consulting firm of the new mechanism; strict checks, 

to undertake Baosteel Group outsourcing information resources management daily management. 

Investment and construction 

Baosteel started in 1978, has experienced one, two, three projects. The first phase of the project put 

into operation in September 1985; the second phase of the project completed in June 1991. The 

second phase of the project investment of 28 billion yuan (excluding social support investment), 

which introduced the project with the exchange of 4.78 billion US dollars, according to the then 

exchange rate of 19.3 billion yuan, is the largest domestic investment projects. The second phase of 

the project is designed with an annual output of 6.5 million tons of iron, 6.71 million tons of steel 

(water), 1.12 million tons of commercial billets and 4.22 million tons of steel (including 500,000 

tons of seamless steel pipe, 2.1 million tons of cold rolled sheet, Plate volume of 1.62 million tons). 
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4.Application of Financial Analysis Methodology and Evaluation Fundings 

4.1 Horizontal and structure analysis of financial statement 

   In this chapter , horizontal analysis and structure analysis will be calculated , then make 

evaluation. All of the data are from Baosteel Group Annual reports from 2010-2014. The formula of 

structure analysis is according to formula 2.1 and formula of horizontal analysis is based on formula 

2.2 and 2.3. 

4.1.1 Analysis of balance sheet 

Horizontal analysis 

Horizontal analysis of balance sheet is based on Baosteel Group’s balance sheet It will analyze 

absolute change and relative change from 2010-2014. 

Table 4.1: Annual absolute change in Balance sheet(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

According to the table 4.1 , it reveals that, generally total equity of Baosteel was increasing year by 

year during 2010 to 2014 . However , from 2011 to 2012 , except total equity ,all of the data was 

decreasing. One reason is Steel production capacity expansion has not been effectively curbed, 

while the downstream industry demand for steel is difficult to increase，so in short term, the 

situation of oversupply will not change. Another reason is Raw materials, energy, environmental 

protection, labor, capital and other high costs, the increasing pressure on the cost of domestic steel 

enterprises, "low-profit business" has become the feature in future basic steel industry production 

and operation. In 2010-2011, because of Cash and cash equivalents and Notes receivables increased 

5,178,788,319.69 RMB and 4,980,328,449.23 RMB, total current assets increased 

10,369,873,127.02 RMB. Although, Construction-in-progress increased 6,519,845,816.28 RMB, 

  2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 

TCA 10,369 -9,853  8,675  -3,670  

TLA 4,664  -6,888  3,635  5,654  

TA 15,034  -16,742  12,311  1,984  

TCL 25,641  -16,611  12,407  -5,379  

TLL -12,755  -4,002  -2,820 3,135  

TL 12,886  -20,614  9,586  -2,244  

TE 2,147  3,871  2,724  4,138  

TLE 15,034  -16,742  12,311  1,984  
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Fixed assets decreased 2,365,657,602.18 RMB. So total long-term assets only increased 

4,664,768,953.13 RMB. As a result, total assets increased 15,034,642,080.15 RMB. About total 

current liability, based on main factor of short-term loan and long-term liability within one year 

increased 15,265,211,209.09 RMB and 13,272,958,364.98 RMB, so total current liability increased  

25,641,952,286.41 RMB. When it comes to total long-term liability ， it decreased 

12,755,046,256.69 million RMB. And it is obviously that Bonds payable 

and Long-term loans decreased 9,556,132,132.24 RMB and 1,261,296,480.00 RMB. So total 

liability increased 12,886 million RMB. 

Compared with 2011,total current assets decreased 9,853million RMB. And it is clearly that two 

factors are Inventories and Cash and cash equivalents. They decreased 8,598,830,454.12 RMB and 

5,538,995,008.53 RMB .Fortunately, Current portion of non-current assets increased 

4,396,092,524.98 RMB,which avoided some loss in current assets. Total long-term assets also 

decreased 6,888 million RMB .From balance sheet, it is obviously that Fixed assets Construction-

in-progress and Intangible assets decreased -35,931,346,561.02 RMB , -6,315,659,894.41 RMB and 

-1,973,644,811.55 RMB .So they have negative effect on total long-term assets. On the other hand , 

Long-term  receivables and Other long-term assets increased 18,008,550,500.00 RMB and 

14,389,530,983.52 RMB. So they have positive effect on total long-term assets. Consequently, total 

assets decreased 16,742 million RMB. When talking about total current liability, it decreased 

16,611 million RMB during 2011 to 2012.Balance sheet proved negative factors are Long-term 

liabilities due within one year and Short-term loans. They decreased 12,406,818,448.29 RMB and 

9,911,932,423.27 RMB. So total liability decreased 20,614 million RMB. 

In 2012-2013,total current liability increased 8,675million RMB. And based on balance sheet, it is 

obviously that Financial assets under reverse repos and Transaction monetary assets are the main 

positive factors for total current assets. In total long-term assets, total increasing amount of long-

term equity investment, Fixed assets and Construction-in-progress is 16,546,796,264.08 RMB, 

which is greater than decreasing amount of Long-term  receivables and Other long-term assets 

13,612,932,979.66 RMB. So total long-term assets increased 3,635 million RMB. So total assets 

increased 12,311 million RMB.As to total liability , though total long-term assets decreased 2,820 

million RMB, total current liability increased 12,407million RMB, So total liability increased 9,586 

million RMB. 

Compared with 2013, total current assets decreased 3,670 million RMB in 2014.From balance sheet, 

the main reason is Financial assets under reverse repos, Transaction monetary assets and Notes 

receivables decreased 4,271,639,466.070000 RMB, 2,925,164,045.370000 RMB and 

1,225,831,838.99 RMB .Even if Inventories and Current portion of non-current assets increased 
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1,598,800,000.00 RMB and 4,222,041,626.850 RMB, amount of decrease is greater than amount of 

increase. Total long-term assets increased 5,654 million RMB. The main positive factors are 

Construction-in-progress and financial assets available for sale , increasing 11,585,359,973.040000 

million RMB and 9,438,377,134.21 RMB. So total assets increased 1,984 million RMB. When it 

comes to total current liability , it decreased 5,379 million RMB . The reason is decreasing of Long-

term liabilities due within one year and Short-term loans, respectively 4,785,650,781.43 RMB and 

2,990,613,584.67 RMB. Total long-term liability increased 3,135 million RMB. From balance sheet, 

it is obviously that Long-term loans is the positive factor which increased 5,233,988,714.09  RMB. 

Even though other long-term liabilities decreased 2,716,844,878.76 RMB, amount increasing is 

greater than decreasing. As a consequent , total liability decreased 2,244 million RMB 

Table 4.2: Annual relative change in Balance sheet(2010-2014) Unit: RMB 

 2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 

TCA 15.05% -12.43% 12.50%  -4.70% 

TLA 3.16% -4.53% 2.50% 3.80% 

TA 6.95% -7.24% 5.74% 0.87% 

TCL 35% -17% 15% -6% 

Tll -40% -21% -19% 26% 

TL 12.30% -17.52% 9.88% -2.10% 

TE 1.92% 3.41% 2.32% 3.45% 

TLE 6.95% -7.24% 5.74% 0.87% 

   From the table 4.2, it shows that except in 2011-2012,the data decreased, the rest years’data 

generally increased. In 2010-2011, only total long-term liability decreased. The reason is long-term 

loans, bonds payable, long-term payable, deferred income tax liability and other long-term 

liabilities decreased from 2010-2011.The main reason that in 2011-2012 generally decreasing is that 

Overseas economic environment is full of uncertainty, Europe and the United States Will expand its 

manufacturing and export capacity, demand decline, increased competition, trade protection is 

becoming more stringent. Steel production is high, the growth rate continues to slow down, steel 

prices are still weak, by domestic and foreign competitors and the internal part of the manufacturing 

unit, the overall competitiveness of enterprises still remain uncertain. Energy environmental 

protection pressure is more prominent. The state officially introduced a new standard of pollution 

control, the industrial atmosphere and water pollution emission standards significantly increased, 

and the new nitrogen oxides, dioxins and other 27 pollution factor emission standards. Completion 

of the "second Five-Year" energy-saving emission reduction targets and 10,000 enterprises energy-

saving responsibility goals very challenging.  
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Graph 4.3: Absolutely change in assets(2010-2014)Unit: RMB million 

 

 

Between 2010 and 2014, total current assets, total long-term assets and total assets have same trend. 

From 2010 to 2011, assets are growing trend, but the growth rate is declining. In 2011 to 2012, the 

growth value is negative, being a downward trend. In 2012 to 2013, the growth value is positive, 

total current assets, total long-term assets and total assets are growing trends, but the growth rate is 

slow. From 2013 to 2014 total current assets, total long-term assets and total assets are positive and 

the growth rate is higher than the previous period. 

From fiscal 2010-2011, the amount of total assets of Baosteel increased ¥15,034 million. During 

this period, the total current assets increased 10,369million RMB. In 2010-2011,total assets 

increased 15,034,642,080.15 RMB. The main positive factors are Cash and cash equivalents, Notes 

receivables and Construction-in-progress, increasing 5,178,788,319.69 RMB, 4,980,328,449.23 

RMB and 6,519,845,816.28 RMB. 2010 is the year of the “National Eleventh Five-Year Plan”  

which is the starting year for Baosteel's 2010-2015 development plan. During the year, the company 

consolidated and expanded its response to the international financial crisis. Around the "product 

management, cost improvement, management change, environmental management and basic 

management" and other key work and achieved remarkable results.  

From 2011-2012, the amount of total assets decreased ¥16,742million，or-7.24% .Only in this 

period, the total assets decreased. Additionally, the current assets decreased 9,853million RMB , or 

relatively -12.43%.The total liability assets decreased 6,888million RMB , or relatively -4.53%.For 
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fiscal 2012-2013, the total assets increased ¥12,311million,or relatively5.74%.The total current 

assets increased 8,675million RMB , or relatively 12.50%. For the steel industry, 2012 was a very 

difficult year: high and volatile raw material and fuel prices, growing competition in product 

homogeneity, the steel market remains in the doldrums, further deterioration in the steel business 

performance. 

From 2012-2013, Baosteel came out of the dilemma. Assets have increased rapidly, but in the late 

speed has slowed down. In 2013, China's economic growth slowed down, steel demand growth 

slowed, the steel industry "low-profit era" continuing. However, In the severe excess capacity of 

steel, Baosteel is still able to maintain market position and profitability, the key is to adhere to the 

high-end "products + services" differentiated competitive strategy. 

From 2013-2014, although the total amount of assets is increasing, the growth rate is decreasing and 

negative in 2014. The slow recovery of the world economy in 2014, while China's growth remained 

at 3% low growth, and will remain in a long period of time. As China is in the economic transition, 

the traditional steel industry is facing the reform of technology and business model. And the 

traditional industry competitive pressure, the implementation of the new environmental law to the 

enterprise development has brought greater pressure. 

Graph 4.4: Absolutely change in equity and liability(2010-2014)Unit: RMB million 

 

From fiscal 2010-2011, The total liability assets increased 4,664 million RMB.  From the graph 4.1, 

it shows that from 2010-2011,the amount liability increased 12,886million RMB , relatively 

12.30%,among which the current liability increased 25,641million RMB,well, the long-term 

liability decreased 12,755million RMB,relatively-40%,which was the lowest data compared with 

the other data of long-term liability. It can be easily found that long-term loans(-1,261 million RMB) 
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and bonds payable(-9,556million RMB)  contributed much to item decrease. To undertake the 

economic trend in 2010, the world economy in 2011 continue to slow recovery, but the power is not 

strong. 

From 2011-2012,total liability decreased 20,614million RMB,total current liability decreased 

16,611million RMB,total long-term liability decreased 4,002million RMB. Into 2012, the global 

economic growth continues to slow down, economic weakness in Europe and America, the 

European debt crisis continued to spread, upgrade, there is more uncertainty in the world economy. 

Global economic growth is expected to decline, China's economic growth continued to fall risk than 

opportunity. The state will continue to implement a prudent monetary policy and proactive fiscal 

policy, structural adjustment will become the core of macro-economic control policies. 

From 2012-2013, total liability increased 9,586million RMB, among which ,total current liability 

increased 12,407million RMB , however ,total long-term liability decreased  2,820million RMB.  

From 2013-2014, though total long-term liability increased 3,135million RMB ,both total liability 

and total current liability decreased , 2,244million RMB and 5,379million RMB.  

As to total equity of Baosteel ,during period from 2010-2014, the total equity increased stably. 

From 2010-2011, total equity increased 2,147 million RMB, relatively 1.92%,which was the lowest 

data. From 2011-2012,total equity increased second highest 3,871million RMB ,and from 2012-

2013,total equity increased 2,724million RMB ,relatively 2.32%.From 2013-2014,the total equity 

increased highest 4,138million RMB ,relatively 3.45%. 

Graph 4.5:Relative change in assets(2010-2014)Unit: RMB million 

 

 

From the trend of the line chart can be seen relative to the trend of change and absolute changes in 

the trend is basically the same. In the period from 2010 to 2011, although the relative growth is 

greater than zero, but the trend decreases, the speed decreases. In 2011 to 2012, the relative change 
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was negative, indicating that 2012 short-term assets, long-term assets and total assets were lower 

than in 2011. In 2012-2013, the relative change is positive, and the peak appears, indicating that 

during 2012-2013, short-term assets, long-term assets and total assets of the growth rate quickly, 

and once reached its peak. But from 2013 to 2014, the growth rate declined and was less than zero. 

 

Graph 4.6:Relative change in equity and liability (2010-2014)Unit: RMB million 

 

 

From the Graph 4.2,it is obviously that total equity is persistent growth from 2010-2014. Every 

period, total equity keeps at around 5% increasing than previous year. Total current assets, total 

long-term assets, total assets ,total current liability total liability and total liability and equity 

increases in 2010-2011,and 2012-2013,well , they decreased in 2011-2012 and 2013-2014.During 

theses periods, the change in total long-term liability is very special. From 2010-2013,the total long-

term liability always decreased, however, in 2013-2014,it increased very quickly. Around the 

country to build "B&R" strategic concept, relying on Zhanjiang base of production, the future in the 

consolidation of South China, the radiation market in Southeast Asia have greater potential market 

opportunities. The government in the industry high-end, intelligent and energy saving and 

environmental protection will have a huge investment, which is an important means of steady 

growth. 
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Structural analysis refers to the economic system components and the relationship between the 

changes in the law of analysis. Structure analysis of assets and capital is based on balance sheet of 

Baosteel during 2010-2014. 

From chart 4.1, it shows some main components that consisted of total assets. The items are follows 

property: Cash and cash equivalents, Transaction monetary assets , Notes receivables, Accounts 

receivable , Inventories, Current portion of non-current assets, Loans and advances to customers, 

financial assets available for sale , long-term equity investment, Fixed assets, Intangible assets. 

Chart4.7:structure analysis of assets of Baosteel 

 

 

From the chart 4.1, it is obviously that the component of total assets were stable except 

transaction monetary assets ,payment in advance, financial assets available for sale ,long-term 

receivable and inventories. Fixed assets takes up the biggest part of total assets, even about 40% per 

fiscal year. The second part is inventories, which takes up about 15% from 2010-2012,but it is only 

2% in 2013and 2014.Though inventories is the second part ,it is much smaller portion than fixed 

assets. The third part are cash and cash equivalents and notes receivables, two items may take about 

10% of total assets. In conclusion, the four items take 75% of total assets. And all of the other items 

only take 25% of the total assets of Baosteel. And it also can be concluded that total long-term 

assets which includes loans and advances to customers, financial assets, Long-term receivables, 

long-term equity investment, Fixed assets, Construction-in-progress, Intangible assets and Other 

long-term assets take about 70% of total assets during fiscal 2010-2014. 

 

 

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Cash and cash equivalents Transaction monetary assets

Notes receivables Accounts receivable

Payment in advance Inventories

Current portion of non-current assets Loanns and advances to customers

financial assets available for sale Long-term  receivables

long-term equity investment Fixed assets

Construction-in-progress Intangible assets

Other long-term assets



28 

 

Chart4.8:structure analysis of equity and liability of Baosteel 

 

 

It is obviously that equity attributable to equity holders of the parent takes almost half of total 

equity and liability. At 2010,it took about 48.45% of total equity and liability. And the proportion 

had been increasing year by year, in 2014,it took around 49.97%.To establish a sound long-term 

incentive mechanism for Baosteel's shares, the company's senior executives and the company's 

overall performance and sustainable development have a direct impact on the core technical talent 

and management of the interests of the interests of the company, the interests of investors and the 

interests of all shareholders more closely Together, to better achieve the company's performance 

goals and business development, according to the relevant laws Regulations and higher authorities, 

the implementation of the equity incentive plan for the first time to grant work.（Gu haichen 

Research on the Function of Financial Analysis in Enterprise Financial Management Modern 

Business 2012 ISSN：1673-5889） 

The second big proportion are retained earning and capital reserve. However, trend of two data are 

different. Retained earning kept rising from 2010-2014.In 2010,it was only 13.72%, well, in 2014 it 

was 17.39%, has increased 3.67%.On the other side, in 2010, proportion of capital reserve was 

17.38%, well, in 2014 it was only 14.54%,has decreased 2.84%.The main reason is that the 

company in 2012 promulgated a policy, the annual distribution of cash dividends not less than the 

yearly audited consolidated statements attributable to the parent company net profit of 50% of the 

principle. In addition, Baosteel has always attached importance to return shareholders, adhering to 

the policy of long-term cash dividends. 
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Table 4.9:capital structure of the Baosteel(2010-2014) unit: RMB million  

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Total liability 104,743 117,62

9 

97,015 106,60

2 

104,35

8 

Total equity 111,322 113,46

9 

117,34

1 

120,06

5 

124,20

4 

Total liability and equity 216,065 231,09

9 

214,35

7 

226,66

8 

228,65

2 

Percentage of liability 48.47% 50.90

% 

45.26

% 

47.03% 45.64% 

Percentage of equity 51.53% 49.10

% 

57.74

% 

52.97% 54.34% 

 

From table 4.2,it is obviously that the capital of Baosteel increased stably. In fiscal 2010,the total 

liability and equity is ¥ 216,065 million, and in fiscal 2014,the total liability and equity is increasing 

to ¥ 228,652 million, increased about 5.83% compared with fiscal 2010.Among which , total 

liability were stable, decreased from 2010-2012 and increased from 2012-2014, so the final amount 

was same. And total equity increased from fiscal 2010 ¥ 111,322 million to fiscal 2014 

¥ 124,204million. 

It can be found out that above 50% of the Baosteel’s capital is made up by equity  Except in fiscal 

2011, the percentage of equity was a little below 50%, however , the rest of fiscal years are above 

50%.  

4.2 Analysis of key financial ratio 

4.2.1Short-term solvency analysis 

Short-term solvency index refers to the ability of enterprises to repay current liabilities with current 

assets, reflecting the strength of enterprises to pay their daily debts. 

The short-term solvency analysis includes three parts: liquidity ratio analysis, quick ratio analysis 

and cash ratio analysis. 
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Liquidity refers to the ability of an asset to be able to achieve a reasonable price, which is 

relationship between the time scale of the investment (how long it takes it to sell) and the price scale 

(a discount compared to the fair market price). 

 

 

 

 

Table 4.10: Current ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Current assets 68,864 79,234 69,380 78,056 74,386  

Current liability 73,196 98,838 82,226 94,634 89,254 

Current ratio 0.94082 0.80166 0.84377 0.82482 0.83342 

 

Chart 4.11 Current ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

 

The ratio of current assets to current liabilities is used to measure the ability of a company's current 

assets to be used to pay off debts before a short-term debt expires. Generally speaking, the higher 

the ratio, the stronger the liquidity of the firm's assets , The short-term solvency is also stronger; the 

other is weak. Generally speaking, the flow ratio should be 2: 1 or more, the flow ratio of 2: 1, the 

table current assets are twice the current liabilities, even if half of the current assets can not be 

realized in the short term, but also to ensure that all the current liabilities to be repaid. 
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Based on chart 4.11, from 2010 to 2014, the current ratio has been lower than 1. In 2010 it was 

0.94082, the highest value for the past five years. In 2011, fell sharply until 0.80166, the lowest for 

the five years. In 2012, a slight rebound, but the magnitude is very small, so the 2012 flow ratio of 

0.84377, is the second peak. But in 2013, the line was turning, the trend was down, lucky was the 

smaller, to 0.182482. 2014 was essentially flat with the previous year, but only slightly increased to 

0.83342. 

From the trend in the figure we can see that the current ratio is the trend of the final decline in 

volatility. As can be seen from Table 4.10, the impact of changes in current assets and current 

liabilities on the liquidity ratio. 

From 2010 to 2011, current assets increased from 68,864 million RMB to 79,234 million RMB, 

with growth rate of 15.059% and current liabilities increased from 73,196 million RMB to,838 

million RMB, with growth rate of 35.032%. It can be seen that the growth rate of current liabilities 

is far greater than the growth rate of current assets, so the turnover rate has dropped significantly. 

From the balance sheet, it  can be seen from 2010 to 2011, short-term loans and long-term liabilities 

due within one year increased to make current liabilities growth. Short-term loans increased by 

15,265 million RMB. From Baosteel's 2012 annual report, it can be seen that in 2012, Baosteel was 

approved by the National Development and Reform Commission at the Zhanjiang Iron and Steel 

Base project. The company announced in August that it would be invested 40 billion yuan in the 

Zhanjiang Iron and Steel Base project. 

In 2011 to 2012, the current ratio has increased. As of Table 4.10, the current assets were 79,234 

million RMB in 2011 and 69,380 million RMB in 2012, the rate of decline was 14.203%; in 2011, 

current liabilities were 98,838 million RMB, compared with 82,226 Million RMB in 2012, the rate 

of decline is 16.807%. Although both are falling, the decline in current liabilities is greater and the 

impact on the current ratio is greater. As a result, the current ratio will increase by a certain rate. 

The flow rate from 2012 to 2013 is the second decline in the five-year period, but the rate is very 

small. In 2012, current assets were 69,380 million RMB, representing an increase of 78,056 million 

RMB in 2013, at a growth rate of 12.505%. In 2012, current liabilities were 82,22 million RMB, 

compared to 94,634 million RMB in 2013, with a growth rate of 17.542%. Because the growth rate 

of current liabilities is greater than the current assets, but not more than a lot, so the flow rate has 

declined, but the magnitude is small. 

Between 2013 and 2014, the turnover rate did not change much, with the previous period. In 2013, 

current assets were 78,056 million RMB n, compared with 74,386 million RMB in 2014 and a 

decrease rate of 4.702%. In 2013, current liabilities were 94,634 million RMB , which in 2008 was 

89,254 million RMB, down by 5.685%. Although current liabilities are much lower than current 

assets, they are negligible. So the change in turnover rate is almost equal to the previous period. 
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Table 4.12: Quick ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Inventories 38,027 37,389 28,790 4,760 6,358 

Current assets 68,864 79,234 69,380 78,056 74,386 

Total quick 

assets 

30,837 41,844 40,589 73,296 68,027 

Current liability  73,196 98,838 82,226 94,634 89,254 

Quick ratio 0.4212

9 

0.42336 0.49363 0.77453 0.76217 

Chart 4.13 Quick ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

Quick ratio, also known as " Acid-test Ratio  Quick Ratio”  refers to the ratio of mobile assets to 

current liabilities. It is a measure of the ability of an enterprise's current assets to immediately cash 

out for current liabilities. In general, the quick ratio is maintained at 1: 1 is more normal, indicating 

that each unit of the easy liquidity of the unit can be used to offset the dollar's liabilities, to prove 

short-term solvency. Quick ratio is too low, the company's short-term debt risk is greater, quick 

ratio is too high, enterprises in the fast-moving assets to take too much money, will increase the 

opportunity cost of business investment. 
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As can be seen from chart 4.13, there is little change in the quicks ratio between 2010 and 2011, 

with only a slight increase. In 2010, the quick ratio was 0.42129; in 2011, the quick ratio was 

0.42336. Based on balance sheet, in 2010, the inventory is 38,027 million RMB, current assets is 

68,864 million RMB, so the total quick assets is 30,837 million RMB. In 2011, inventories were 

37,389 million RMB, current assets was 79,234 million RMB and total assets was 41,844 million 

RMB. From the total dynamic assets, in 2010 to 2011 period, an increase of 14,007 million RMB, 

the growth rate is 45.423%. Looking at current assets, in 2010, current assets were 73,196 million 

RMB. In 2011, current assets were 98,838 million RMB, an increase of 25,642 million RMB, with 

a growth rate of 35.032% 

During the period from 2011 to 2012, the quick ratio increased to 0.49363.And it was obviously 

that current liability decreased from 98,838 million RMB to 82,226 million RMB, about 

16.807%.Total quick ratio decreased from 41,844 million RMB to 40,589 million RMB, about 

2.999%.Because decrease of current liability was greater than decrease of total quick assets, quick 

ratio had substantial increase. 

From 2012 to 2013, the quick ratio increased rapidly to the peak. From 0.49363 in 2012 increased 

to 0.77453. As of table 4.12, the total current assets increased from 40,589 million RMB in 2012 to 

73,296 million RMB, and about 80.581%. As to current liabilities, it increased from RMB 82,226 

million in 2012 to 94,634 million RMB, or about 15.090%. The increase in the total quick assets is 

much higher than the increase in the current liabilities, so the quick ratio increased significantly. As 

can be seen from the balance sheet, it is precisely because of the substantial reduction in inventories 

and the increase in current assets, which makes the total quick moving assets increased. 

From 2013 to 2014, the quick ratio was essentially flat compared with the previous period, but only 

slightly decreased from 0.77453 in 2013 to 0.76217. As can be seen from table 4.12, the total quick 

assets changed from 73,296 million RMB to 68,027 million RMB, or about 7.189%. Current 

liabilities amounted from 94,634 million to 89,254 million RMB, or approximately 5.685%,. 

Because the two changes are not great, so the impact on the quick ratio is smaller. 

From chart 4.13, you can get the trend of the quick ratio chart. Prior to 2012, the quick ratio was not 

only small and slow to grow. 2012 to 2013, the ratio grew rapidly to 0.77435, after 2013 and then 

stabilized. This is because, in 2013, Baosteel strategic product sales accounted for 54% of total sales, 

exclusive sales of leading products accounted for 64% of total sales. In the core product sales, cold-

rolled auto panels continue to maintain the domestic market share of 50%, high-end oriented silicon 

steel domestic market share has reached 47%. This makes Baosteel's inventory substantially 

reduced, the increase in current assets, and ultimately improve the quick ratio, improve the 

company's solvency. But in 2010 to 2014, during the five-year period, Baosteel's quick ratio has 
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been lower than 1: 1, which shows that Baosteel payment ability is not great and still have space to 

improve. 

 

 

 

 

 

Table 4.14: Cash ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2104 

Cash and cash 

equivalents 
9,200 14,379 8,840 12,881 12,103 

Current liability 73,196 98,838 82,226 94,634 89,254 

Cash ratio 0.12570 0.14548 0.10751 0.13612 0.135610 

 

Chart 4.15 Cash ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

The cash ratio measures the liquidity of the company's assets by calculating the ratio of the 

company's cash and the total amount of cash equivalents to the current current liabilities. The cash 

ratio measures the liquidity of the company's assets by calculating the ratio of the company's cash 

and the total amount of cash equivalents to the current liabilities. Cash ratio is generally considered 

20% or more as well. But this ratio is too high, it means that the enterprise liquidity assets can not 

be properly used, and cash assets, low profitability, such assets are too high will lead to increased 

business opportunities. 
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Between 2010 and 2011, the cash ratio increased from 0.12570 to 0.14548. Although the growth 

value is not great, but in 2010-2014 the five years to reach the maximum. As can be seen from 

Table 4.14, in 2010, current assets were 73,196 million RMB ，which was about 98,838 million 

RMB in 2011, an increase of about 35.032%. In 2010, the current assets less the inventory and 

accounts receivable, 15,113.00 million RMB. In 2011, current assets less than inventories and 

accounts receivable were 20,515.00 million RMB. During the period 2010-2011, it increased by 

5,402.00 million RMB, or about 35.744%. 

From 2011 to 2012, the cash ratio fell from 0.14548 to 0.10751, which was the most severe decline 

in the five years. As can be seen from table 4.14, the current liability in 2012 was 82,226 million 

RMB, down from 98,838 million RMB in 2011 , approximately 16.807%. In 2011, current assets 

were reduced to 50,515 million RMB after deducting inventory and accounts receivable. In 2012, 

current assets were less than 17,527.00 million RMB after deducting inventory and accounts 

receivable. During the period from 2011 to 2012, it decreased by 2988.00 million RMB , 

approximately 14.565%. 

Between 2012 and 2013, the cash ratio increased from 0.10751 to 0.13612, this time the second 

significant increase in the five-year period. As can be seen from table 4.14, the current assets in 

2012 were 82,226 million RMB, up to 94,634 million RMB in 2013, about 15.090%. In 2012, 

current assets were less than $ 17,527.00 million after deducting inventory and accounts receivable. 

In 2013, after the current assets were reduced to inventory and accounts receivable, 57,161.00 

million RMB. During the period from 2012 to 2013, it increased by 39,634.00 million RMB, 

approximately 226.13111%. 

Between 2013 and 2014, the cash ratio was reduced from 0.13612 to 0. 135610, which was 

basically the same as in 2013. As can be seen from Table 4.14, the current liabilities in 2013 were 

RMB94,634 million, down to RMB89,254 million in 2014, about 5.685%. In 2013, after the current 

assets were reduced to inventory and accounts receivable, RMB 57,161.00 million. In 2014, the 

current assets minus the inventory and accounts receivable after 53,369.00 million yuan. During the 

period from 2012 to 2013, it decreased by RMB3,792.00 million to approximately 6.634%. 

From Figure 4.15, it can be concluded that the cash ratio rises fastest from 2010 to 2011 and reaches 

the highest value in the five years in 2011. But then fell into the lowest of the five-year period in 

2012. The cash ratio rose in 2013 again and remained stable in 2014. From the cash ratio of the 

value can be seen, 2010-2014 the five years, the cash ratio is always less than 20%，which means 

that there may be difficulties in repaying short-term debt. But Baosteel are big company and have a 

strong sales channels, sales back to the fast, and being  able to generate sufficient cash flow to 

ensure that the current period to repay the current liabilities. And the company's profitability is very 
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strong, can quickly produce more profits, enough to ensure debt repayment capacity. At the same 

time the company credit rating is high, short-term financing capacity is huge, the company can use 

short-term commercial paper or credit loans and other means of rapid financing debt. 

 

 

 

 

Chart 4.16 Change of short-term solvency ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

4.2.2Long-term solvency analysis 

Long-term solvency refers to the ability of enterprises to bear the debt and the ability to repay the 

debt. The strength of long-term solvency is an important indicator of the financial security and 

stability of enterprises. Investors in the enterprise include the owners and potential investors of the 

firm. Investors can judge the safety and profitability of their investment through long-term solvency 

analysis, because the safety of investment is closely related to the solvency of the enterprise. In 

general, the stronger the solvency of the firm, the higher the security of the investor. 

 

Table 4.17: Debt-to-assets ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Total assets 216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,65

94.082% 

80.166% 
84.377% 82.482% 83.342% 

42.129% 42.336% 

49.363% 

77.453% 76.217% 

12.570% 14.548% 
10.751% 

13.612% 13.561% 

0.000%

10.000%

20.000%

30.000%

40.000%

50.000%

60.000%

70.000%

80.000%

90.000%

100.000%

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

current ratio quick ratio cash ratio



37 

 

2 

Total debt 104,742 117,629 97,015 106,602 104,35

8 

Debt-to-assets 

ratio 0.48477 0.50900 0.45259 0.4703 

0.4564

1 

 

 

 

 

 

Graph 4.18: Debt-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

Corporate creditors include banks that provide loans to enterprises, other financial institutions, and 

units and individuals that buy corporate bonds. Creditors will be from their vital interests to study 

the solvency of enterprises, only enterprises have a strong solvency in order to make their claims in 

a timely manner to recover, and to obtain interest on schedule. As creditors' earnings are fixed, they 

are more concerned about the security of corporate claims. In the actual work, the creditor's safety 

degree is closely related to the long-term solvency of the enterprise. The greater the solvency of the 

firm, the higher the degree of security of the creditor. 

In 2010-2011, the debt asset ratio increased from 0.48477 to 0.50900, an increase of 0.02423. 

Although the growth of the value is not large, but it is more substantial growth in the past five years, 

and reached the maximum. Total assets increased from 216,065 million RMB in 2010 to 231,099 
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million , or approximately 6.96%. Total liabilities increased from 104,742 million RMB in 2010 to 

117,629 million RMB, or about 12.30%. Since the increase in total liabilities is greater than the 

growth of total assets, the increase in total liabilities has a greater impact on the gearing ratio. 

In 2011 to 2012, the debt asset ratio fell from 0.50900 to 0.45259, a decrease of 0.05641. Although 

the reduction of the value is not large, but this is a more substantial decline in five years, and 

reached the lowest value. Total assets decreased from 231,099 million RMB in 2011 to 214,357 

million RMB, or approximately 7.24%. Total liabilities decreased from117,629 million RMB in 

2011 to approximately 177,015 million RMB, or approximately 17.52%. Since the decline in total 

liabilities is greater than the decline in total assets, the decline in total liabilities has a greater impact 

on the gearing ratio. 

In 2012 to 2013, the debt asset ratio increased slightly from 0.45259 to 0.4703. Total assets 

increased from 214,357 million RMB in 2012 to 226,668 million RMB, or approximately 5.74%. 

Total liabilities increased from 97,015 million RMB in 2012 to 106,602 million RMB, or 

approximately 9.88%. Since the increase in total liabilities is greater than the growth of total assets, 

the increase in total liabilities has a greater impact on the gearing ratio. 

Between 2013 and 2014, the debt-to-asset ratio declined slightly from 0.4703 to 0.45641. Total 

assets increased from 226,668 million RMB in 2013 to 228,652 million RMB, or approximately 

0.88%. Total liabilities fell from 106,602 million RMB in 2013 to 104,358 million RMB , or about 

2.11%. Since the decline in total liabilities is greater than the growth rate of total assets, the increase 

in total liabilities has a greater impact on the gearing ratio, and therefore the asset-liability ratio has 

declined slightly. 

It can be pointed out from Figure 4.18 that the general trend of the debt-to-assets ratio between 

2010 and 2014 is fluctuating decrease. In the period of 2010-2011, the debt-to-assets ratio has 

increased significantly. In 2011 to 2012, due to a substantial decline in total liabilities, making the 

debt-to-assets ratio has also been a significant decline, and fell to a five-year minimum. In 2012 and 

2013, the debt-to-assets ratio has increased slightly and reached a peak, followed by a slight 

decrease in the debt-to-assets ratio between 2013 and 2014. 

Table 4.19:Long-term Debt-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Long-term debt 31,546 18,791 14,788 11,968 15,104 

Total assets 216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,652 

Long-term  

debt-to-assets 0.14601 0.08131 0.06899 0.0528 0.06606 

Graph 4.20: Long-term Debt-to-assets ratio (2010-2014)  
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The long-term capital debt ratio reflects the structure of the long-term capital of the enterprise. As 

the amount of current liabilities changes frequently, most of the capital structure management uses 

long-term capital structure. Refers to the percentage of non-current liabilities as long-term capital. 

The smaller the value of the index, indicating that the debt of the company's low degree of 

capitalization, long-term debt pressure is small; the other hand, it shows that the debt of the 

company's high degree of capitalization, long-term debt pressure. The indicator is mainly used to 

reflect the enterprises need to repay and interest-bearing long-term liabilities accounted for the 

proportion of the entire long-term working capital, so the index should not be too high, generally 

should be below 20%.（Qing yi On the Function and Analysis Method of Cash Flow Statement in 

Financial Analysis Modern Business Trade Industry 2013 ISSN：1672-3198） 

In the period from 2010 to 2011, the long-term asset-liability ratio fell from 0.14601 to 0.08131, the 

largest decline in the five years. In 2010, long-term liabilities fell from 31,546 million RMB to 

18,791 million RMB, or about 40.43%. Total assets increased from 216,065 million RMB in 2010 

to 231,099 million RMB, or approximately 6.96%. Moreover, long-term liabilities have a greater 

impact on long-term asset-liability ratios due to the large decline in long-term liabilities. 

In 2011 to 2012, the long-term asset-liability ratio fell from 0.08131 to 0.06899, down 0.01232, is a 

smaller decline. In 2011, long-term liabilities fell from 18,791 million RMB to 14,788 million RMB, 

or about 21.30%. Total assets decreased from 231,099 million RMB in 2011 to 214,357 million 

RMB, or approximately 7.24%. Although the total assets also have a slight increase, the long-term 

liabilities have a greater impact on the long-term asset-liability ratio since the decline in long-term 

liabilities is large compared to the decline in long-term assets. 

In 2012 to 2013, the long-term asset-liability ratio fell from 0.06899 to 0.0528, down 0.01619, is a 

smaller decline. In 2012, long-term liabilities fell from RMB14,788 million to RMB11,968 million, 

or approximately 19.07%. Total assets decreased from RMB 214,357 million in 2012 to RMB 
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226,668 million, or approximately 5.74%. Although the total assets also have a slight increase, the 

long-term liabilities have a greater impact on the long-term asset-liability ratio since the decline in 

long-term liabilities is large compared to the decline in long-term assets. 

From 2013 to 2014, the long-term asset-liability ratio rose from 0.0528 to 0.06606, up 0.01619, up 

0.01326, the first increase in five years. In 2013, long-term liabilities increased from 11,968 million 

RMB to 15,104 million RMB, or about 26.20%. Total assets increased from 226,668 million RMB 

in 2013 to 228,652 million RMB, or approximately 0.88%. Although the total assets also increased, 

but the rise in long-term debt is much larger than the total assets, so under the influence of long-

term debt rise, long-term asset-liability ratio increased. 

From Figure 4.20, it can be concluded that the long-term asset-liability ratio is the downward trend 

from 2010 to 2014, but only from 2013 to 2014. Between 2010 and 2011, it was the most 

significant decline in the five years. In the years from 2013 to 2013, the rate of decline in the past 

two years is the same. It can be seen from the figure that the slope from 2011 to 2012 is consistent 

with the slope from 2012 to 2013. During the five-year period, the long-term asset-liability ratio 

was less than 20% and showed a downward trend, indicating that the long-term liabilities accounted 

for a small proportion of the long-term working capital, the capitalization of the company's debt 

was low and the long-term debt service pressure was small. 

Table 4.21:Debt-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Total debt 104,742 117,629 97,015 106,602 104,358 

Total equity 111,322 113,469 117,341 120,065 124,204 

Debt-to-equity 

ratio 
0.94090 1.03666 0.82678 0.88787 0.84021 

 

Graph 4.22: Debt-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) 
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The shareholding ratio shows the ratio of equity to debt in the source of funds for the company's 

assets. The debt-to-equity ratio reflects the contrast between the funds provided by the creditor and 

the funds provided by the shareholders. The lower the ratio, the better the long-term financial 

position of the firm and the protection of the creditor's rights. The ratio should generally be less 

than 1.0.(Xun dongxi On Financial Accounting Report Analysis Method Manager’ Journal 2016 

ISSN：1003-6067) 

Between 2010 and 2011, the debt-to-equity ratio increased from 0.94090 to 1.03666 and reached 

the top of the five-year period. In 2010, the total liabilities were 104,742 million RMB, increasing 

to 117,629 million RMB in 2011, about 12.30%. The total equity increased from 111,322 million 

RMB in 2010 to 113,469 million RMB, or approximately 1.93%. Since the growth of total 

liabilities is much greater than the growth rate of the total equity, the change in total liabilities has 

the greatest impact on the debt-equity ratio. 

In 2011 to 2012, the debt-to-equity ratio increased from 1.03666 to 0.82678, reaching a low level 

and below 1. In 2011, the total liabilities were 117,629 million RMB, down to 97,015 million RMB 

in 2012, about 17.52%. The total equity increased from 113,469 million RMB in 2011 to 117,341 

million RMB, or about 3.41%. Because the total debt decline is very large, and the total equity is 

also growing, so the debt under the influence of the two is the downward trend. 

In 2012 to 2013, the debt share ratio fell from 0.82678 to 0.88787. During this period, although the 

debt share ratio has increased, but the rate is very small. In 2012, the total liabilities were 97,015 

million RMB, up to 106,602 million RMB in 2013, about 9.88%. The total equity increased from 

117,341 million RMB in 2012 to 120,065 million RMB, or approximately 2.32%. Although total 

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Debt-to-equity ratio



42 

 

liabilities and total equity are on the rise, the increase in total liabilities is much greater than the 

total equity. So the debt-equity ratio is affected by the overall debt is an upward trend. 

Between 2013 and 2014, the debt share ratio fell from 0.88787 to 0.84021. In 2013, total liabilities 

were $ 106,602 million, down from $ 104,358 million to about 2.11% by 2014. The total equity 

increased from 120,065 million yuan in 2013 to 120,065 million yuan, about 3.45%. Because the 

total debt is a downward trend and the total equity is rising trend, so under the influence of the two 

under the debt ratio is declining trend. 

As can be seen from Figure 4.22, the debt-equity ratio is a trend of declining volatility. In 2010 to 

2011, a more substantial increase, and once higher than 1.0, but then fell again, after a few years, 

although the fluctuations, but the overall trend is to stabilize. It is worth mentioning that in 2011, 

the debt-equity ratio increased significantly to 1.03666, more than 1.0, indicating that the debt is 

lager than equity, so the degree of protection of the debt capital is weak and the creditor's rights are 

less secure. 

 

 

 

 

Table 4.23:Assets-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Total assets 216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,652 

Total equity 111,322 113,469 117,341 120,065 124,204 

Assets-to-equity 

ratio 
1.94090 2.03666 1.82678 1.88787 1.84093 

Graph 4.24: Assets-to-equity ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 
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The ratio of assets to equity is the ratio of the total assets and equity of the company. When this 

ratio is low, it indicates that the company's financing, the proportion of large investment funds, 

while the debt ratio is small. A high asset to equity ratio can indicate that a business can no longer 

access additional debt financing, since lenders are unlikely to extend additional credit to an 

organization in this position. Also, if a business has a high ratio, it is more susceptible to pricing 

attacks by competitors, since it must maintain high prices in order to generate the cash flow to pay 

for its debt. 

Between 2010 and 2011, the assets-to-equity ratio increased rapidly from 1.94090 to 2.03666, 

reaching the peak and the highest in five years. In 2010, the total assets were 216,065 million yuan, 

increasing to 231,099 million RMB in 2011, about 6.96%. The total equity increased from 111,322 

million RMB in 2010 to 113,469 million RMB, representing approximately 1.93%. Although the 

total assets and total equity increase, but the total assets of the growth rate is greater, so the impact 

of asset-to-equity ratio greater and grew . 

Between 2011 and 2012, the assets-to-equity ratio declined sharply from 2.03666 to 1.82678, 

reaching a low level and a five-year minimum. In 2011, the total assets were 231,099 million RMB, 

down to 214,357 million RMB in 2012, about 7.24%. The total equity increased from 113,469 

million RMB in 2011 to 117,341 million RMB, or approximately 3.41%. As the total assets decline, 

the total equity growth, therefore, under the influence of the both, the ratio of assets and equity is a 

downward trend. 

Between 2012 and 2013, the assets-to-equity ratio rose slowly from 1.82678 to 1.88787 and reached 

a peak. In 2012, the total assets were 214,357 million RMB, up to 226,668 million RMB in 2013, 

about 5.74%. The total equity increased from 117,341 million RMB in 2012 to 120,065 million 
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RMB, or approximately 2.32%. Although total assets and total equity are growing, the increase in 

total assets is greater than the growth in total equity. So the assets-to-equity ratio is affected by the 

change of total assets, showing an upward trend. 

Between 2013 and 2014, the assets-to-equity ratio declined slowly from 1.88787 to 1.84093. In 

2013, total assets were 226,668 million RMB, up to 288,652 million RMB in 2014, or 

approximately 0.88%. Total interest increased from 120,065 million RMB in 2013 to 124,204 

million RMB, or 3.45%. Although total assets and total equity are growing, the growth in total 

equity is greater than the growth rate of total assets. So the ratio of assets and equity is affected by 

the change of total equity, and it is declining. 

Between 2010 and 2014, the assets-to-equity ratio is a trend of declining volatility. Between 2010 

and 2011, the ratio of assets and equity increased significantly, up to 2.03666, once more than 2.0. 

In the subsequent 2012, and suddenly quickly dropped to the lowest value in five years. In the next 

few years although there are fluctuations, but the trend tends to be stable. 2012 to 2013 a slight 

increase in the 2013 to 2014 there is a small decline. But it is worth mentioning that, 2010-2014, the 

ratio of assets and equity has always been hovering in the 1.8-2.0, a higher ratio of the value that 

more assets, less equity, it may be because the company has assumed a lot of debt. 

4.2.3Coverage ratio analysis 

Table 4.25:Interest coverage ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

EBIT 17,217 9,462 13,406 8,243 8,534 

Interest 

payment 
161 202 266 233 256 

Interest 

coverage 

ratio 

106.83652 46.68259 50.31360 35.28396 
33.2304

9 

 

Graph 4.26: Interest coverage ratio (2010-2014)  
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Interest coverage is a measure of whether a company's pre-tax profit can pay interest on the current 

period. Interest coverage is essentially a risk indicator, especially when the company is 

experiencing a low period of performance and a period of fragile cash flow. It can explain whether 

the company has the ability to pay interest to avoid debt risk and whether there is financing Ability 

to reverse the dilemma. 

In 2010 to 2011, interest coverage fell sharply from 106.83652 to 46.68259. In 2010, EBIT was 

17,217 million RMB, to 2011 to 9,462 million RMB, about 45.04%. Interest payments in 2010 were 

161 million RMB, to grow to 202 million RMB in 2011, about 25.47%. Because EBIT sharp 

decline, and interest payments increased, leading to a sharp decline in interest coverage. 

In 2011 to 2012, interest coverage increased from 46.68259 to 50.31360. In 2011, EBIT was 9,462 

million RMB, up to 13,406 million RMB in 2011, about 41.68%. Interest payments in 2011 were 

202 million RMB, up to 266 million RMB in 2012, about 31.68%. While EBIT and interest 

payments have risen, EBIT has risen much more than interest payments. So interest coverage is 

more affected by EBIT changes, so it is slowly rising. 

In 2012 to 2013, interest coverage fell from 50.31360 to 35.28396. In 2012, EBIT was 13,406 

million yuan, down to 8,243 million yuan in 2013, about 38.51%. Interest payments in 2012 were 

266 million yuan, down to 233 million yuan by 2013, or about 12.41%. Although both EBIT and 

interest payments declined, the decline in EBIT was much greater than interest payments. So 

interest coverage is more affected by EBIT changes, so it is down. 

In 2013 to 2014, interest coverage fell from 35.28396 to 33.23049. In 2013, EBIT was 8,243 

million RMB, slightly up to 8,534 million RMB by 2014, about 3.53%. Interest payments in 2013 

were 233 million RMB, up to 256 million RMB by 2013, or about 9.87 percent. While EBIT and 
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interest payments have risen, the increase in interest payments is greater than EBIT. So the interest 

rate is affected by the change in interest payments, which is a slight decline. 

As can be seen from Figure 4.26, the interest coverage is fluctuating and declining. In 2010 to 2011 

is a significant decline from 106.83652 straight down to 46.68259. The next few years, although the 

2011 to 2012 there is a slow rise, but 2012 to 2014 three years, interest rates are declining trend. 

Throughout the trend of the polyline, combined with Table 4.25, it can be seen that interest 

payments are rising in the five years. Interest coverage is most affected by fluctuations in EBIT. 

Moreover, the value of interest coverage is large, indicating that Baosteel has a strong ability to pay 

interest to avoid the risk of debt repayment, but also have a strong ability to reverse the risk of 

financing. 

 

Table 4.27:Fixed-charge coverage ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

EBIT 17,217 9,462 13,406 8,243 8,534 

Interest 

payment 
161 202 266 233 256 

Fixed-charge 

coverage ratio 

106.9378

9  
46.84158 50.39850 35.37768 

33.3359

4 

Graph 4.28:Fixed-charge coverage ratio (2010-2014) 

 

 

Fixed cost coverage shows the company's ability to pay fixed costs, which shows that the 

company's revenue is several times the fixed cost. 
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As can be seen from Table 4.28, fixed-charge coverage ratio is a continuous downward trend 

between 2010 and 2014. Down from 106.93789 in 2010 to 33.33594 in 2014. As you can see from 

table 4.27, EBIT is declining between 2010 and 2014, and interest paymen are on the rise. So the 

resulting fixed costs continued to decline. 

 

Table 4.29:Cash-flow coverage ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

OCF 16,904 25,689 10,027 15,460 18,238 

Interest 

payment 
161 202 266 233 256 

Tax 

payment 
3,715 1,524 2,706 1,969 2,187 

Cash flow 

coverage 

104.8956

1 
126.73409 37.63171 66.17351 71.01311 

 

Graph 4.30:Cash-flow coverage ratio (2010-2014)  

 

 

Cash flow coverage generally refers to whether the cash flow generated by the project can cover the 

extent of the corresponding principal and interest of the loan, revealing the ability of the project 

cash flow to repay the loan. 
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As can be seen from Figure 4.29, the cash flow coverage is fluctuating and fluctuating. In 2010 to 

2011 is up, from 104.89561 to 126.73409. In 2011 to 2012, cash flow coverage fell from 126.73409 

to 37.63171. From the table can be learned, is due to the reduction of OCF and tax increase. The 

OCF was 25,689 million RMB in 2011 and 10,027 million RMB in 2012, while the tax expense 

increased from 2,524 million RMB in 2011 to 2,706. The next few years, from 2012 to 2014, cash 

flow coverage were in the slow rise. From 37.63171 in 2012 increased to 71.01311 in 2014. 

Throughout the trend of the polyline, combined with Table 4.29, we can see that interest payments 

are rising in the past five years. While the OCF trend and cash flow coverage trend is basically the 

same, therefore, although the interest costs and tax payment changes, but the cash flow coverage by 

the operating income changes the most affected. 

Table 4.31:Cash-flow-to-debt ratio (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Cash flow from 

operating 
16,904 25,689 10,027 15,460 18,238 

Total debt 
104,74

2 
117,629 97,015 106,602 104,358 

Cash-flow-to-debt 

ratio 

0.1613

9 
0.21839 0.10335 0.14503 0.17477 

 

Graph 4.32: Cash-flow-to-debt ratio (2010-2014) 

 

This coverage compares the operating cash flow of the company with its total debt, in order to 

define the purpose of this ratio as the sum of short-term borrowings, the current portion of long-

term debt and long-term debt. This ratio indicates the ability of the company to pay its total debts 
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with its annual operating cash flow. The higher the percentage, the better the company's ability to 

fulfill its debt. 

From Figure 4.32, it can be seen that the cash flow and the debt ratio are fluctuating. In 2010 to 

2011cash-to-debt ratio is up, from 0.16139 growing to 0.21839. In 2011 to 2012, due to total 

liabilities and operating income growth, cash flow coverage fell from 0.21839 to 0.10335, to reach 

the lowest value in five years. After 2012, the cash flow to debt ratio is gradually rising trend. In 

2014 reached 0.17477, creating a new level. 

 

4.2.4Profitability analysis 

Table 4.33:Operating profit margin (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Operating 

income 
16,645 8,838 3,596 7,683 7,640 

Total revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Operating 

profit margin 
0.08224 0.03966 0.01878 0.04043 0.04069 

 

Graph 4.34: Operating profit margin (2010-2014) 

 

 

Operating margin is an indicator of business efficiency, reflecting the ability of business managers 

to profit from business without regard to non-operating costs. The higher the operating profit 

margin, the more business profits provided by the hundred yuan of merchandise sales, the stronger 
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the profitability of the enterprise. On the contrary, the lower the ratio, the weaker the profitability of 

the enterprise. 

From Figure 4.34 can be learned that operating margin is volatile, first down, after rising. In the 

2010 to 2012 is a sustained rapid decline from 0.08224 straight down to 0.03966, reaching the 

lowest value in five years. In 2012 to 2014, due to the decline in total revenue and operating income 

growth, operating margin increased from 0.01878 to 0.04069. After 2012, the operating margin is 

gradually rising trend. Although 2012 to 2014, operating margin has rebounded, but its ratio is still 

not high, indicating that Baosteel's profitability is not very good. 

Table 4.35:Net profit margin (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Net income 13,340 7,735 10,432 6,040 6,090 

Total revenue 
202,41

3 
222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Net profit 

margin 

0.0659

1 
0.03471 0.05448 0.03179 0.03000 

 

Graph 4.36: Net profit margin (2010-2014) 

 

 

 

As can be seen from Figure 4.36, the net profit margin is fluctuating. In the 2010 to 2011 is slightly 

down, from 0.0659 straight down to 0.03471. In 2011 to 2012, net profit margin increased from 
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0.03471 to 0.05448 due to the increase in total revenue and net income, reaching a peak. Then, in 

2012-2103 and began to decline, from 0.05448 to 0.03179. In 2013-2014, although the net profit 

margin is still down, but tends to ease. From 2010-2014 can be seen, Baosteel's profitability 

gradually decreased. The main reason is the total profit decline year by year. 

 

Table 4.37:Pretax profit margin 1(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Earning before 

tax 
17,055 9,260 13,139 8,009 8,277 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Pretax profit 

margin 
0.08426 0.04155 0.06861 0.04214 0.04408 

 

Graph 4.38: Pretax profit margin (2010-2014) 

 

 

As can be seen from Figure 4.38, the pre-tax profit margin is fluctuating. In 2010 to 2011 is slightly 

down, from 0.08426 straight down to 0.04155. In the period from 2011 to 2012, the net profit 

margin increased from 0.04155 to 0.06861 due to the increase in total revenue and net income, 

reaching a peak. Then, in 2012-2103 and began to decline from 0.06861 to 0.04214. In 2013-2014, 

pre-tax profit margins rose slightly, but tended to ease. From 2010-2014 can be seen, Baosteel's 

profitability gradually decreased. 
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4.2.5Returns analysis 

Table 4.39:Return on assets 1(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Net 

incom

e 

13,340 7,735 10,432 6,040 6,090 

Total 

assets 
216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,652 

ROA 0.06174 0.03347 0.04867 0.02665 0.02664 

 

Graph 4.38: Return on assets (2010-2014) 

 

 

The rate of return on assets is an indicator of how much net profit per unit of assets is created. The 

higher the indicators, indicating that the better use of corporate assets, indicating that enterprises in 

the increase in income and save money and other aspects of the use of good results, otherwise the 

contrary. 

It can be seen from Figure 4.38 that the return on assets is a trend of declining volatility. From 2010 

to 2011. The rate of return on assets decreased significantly from 0.06174 to 0.03347. Net income 
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for the year decreased from 13,340 million RMB to 7,735 million RMB and total assets increased 

from 21,060 million RMB to 231,099 million RMB, both of which resulted in a decrease in the 

yield on assets. In 2011 to 2012, the yield on assets rose slightly from 0.03347 to 0.04867 and 

reached a peak. Mainly due to the increase in net assets while the total assets are reduced. In 2012 

to 2013, asset returns declined, but stabilized between 2013 and 2014. 

Table 4.39: Operating ROA(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Interest 

payment 
161 202 266 233 256 

Total 

profit 
17,055 9,260 13,139 8,009 8,277 

Total 

assets 
216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,652 

Operatin

g ROA 
0.07969 0.04095 0.06254 0.03637 0.03733 

 

Graph 4.40: Operating ROA (2010-2014) 

 

 

It can be seen from Figure 4.40 that the profit margin of operating ROA is the trend of declining 

volatility, which is basically the same as the trend of asset return rate. From 2010 to 2011. The rate 

of operating ROA decreased significantly from 0.07969 to 0.04095. The total profit for the year 

decreased from RMB17,055 million to RMB9,260 million, and the total assets increased from 
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RMB216,065 million to RMB231,099 million, which resulted in a decrease in the yield on 

operating ROA. Between 2011 and 2012, the yield on operating ROA rose slightly from 0.04095 to 

0.06254 and reached a peak. Mainly due to the increase in total assets while increasing total profits. 

In 2012 to 2013, operating ROA declined again, but stabilized between 2013 and 2014. 

 

Table 4.41: Return on capital (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Net 

income 
13,340 7,735 10,432 6,040 6,090 

Investe

d 

capital 

142,868 132,261 132,130 132,034 139,308 

Return 

on 

capital 

0.09338 0.05849 0.07896 0.04575 0.04372 

 

Graph 4.42: Return on capital (2010-2014) 

 

It can be seen from Figure 4.40 that the return on capital is a trend of declining volatility. From 

2010 to 2011. The rate of return on capital fell sharply from 0.09338 to 0.05849. In the current year, 

net income decreased from13,340 million RMB to approximately 7,735 million RMB, or about 

42.02%. Although the investment assets decreased from 142,868 million RMB to 132,261 million 

RMB, or approximately 7.42%, the net income was much higher than the investment .The rate of 

change in assets, so the return on investment capital is declining. In 2011 to 2012, the return on 

capital rose slightly from 0.05849 to 0.07896 and reached a peak. Mainly due to the increase in net 
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income while investment capital stability. In 2012 and 2013, the return on capital fell again, but 

stabilized between 2013 and 2014. 

 

 

 

 

Table 4.43: Return on investment (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Net operating 

profit 
13,340 7,735 10,432 6,040 6,090 

Adjusted tax 3,715 1,524 2,706 1,969 2,187 

Invested capital 142,868 132,261 132,130 132,034 139,308 

Return on 

investment 
0.11938 0.07001 0.09944 0.06066 0.05942 

  

Graph 4.44: Return on investment (2010-2014) 

 

Return on investment refers to the value that should be returned by investing, and the economic 

returns that an enterprise derives from an investment in an investment business activity.  

From Figure 4.44 we can see that the return on investment is a trend of declining volatility. In the 

period from 2010 to 2011, the return on investment fell sharply from 0.11938 to 0.07001. Net 

operating income decreased from 13,340 million RMB to approximately 7,735 million RMB, 
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approximately 42.02%, and the investment assets decreased from 142,868 million RMB to 132,261 

million RMB, or approximately 7.42%, but the net income was much higher than that of Investment 

assets change the range, so the return on investment is down. In 2011 to 2012, the return on 

investment rose slightly from 0.07001 to 0.09944, and reached a peak. Mainly due to the increase in 

net operating income while investment capital stability. Between 2012 and 2014, investment capital 

fluctuated but remained stable. 

Table 4.45: Return on equity (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Net 

income 
13,340 7,735 10,432 6,040 6,090 

Total 

equity 
111,322 113,469 117,341 120,065 124,204 

ROE 0.11984 0.06817 0.08891 0.05031 0.04904 

 

Graph 4.46: Return on equity (2010-2014) 

 

 

The return on equity is an indicator used to assess the company's profitability and can be used as an 

indicator of the profitability of different firms in the same industry. From Figure 4.46 we can see 

that the return on investment is a trend of declining volatility. In 2010 to 2011, the return on equity 

fell more, from 0.11984 down to 0.06817. Net income for the year decreased from 13,340 million 

RMB to approximately 7,735 million RMB, representing approximately 42.02%, and total share 
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capital increased from 11,322 million RMB to 113,469 million RMB, but the change in net income 

was much greater than the change in total share capital , So the return on equity is down. In 2011 to 

2012, the return on equity rose slightly from 0.06817 to 0.08891, and reached a peak. The increase 

in the main net income is greater than the growth rate of the total share capital, which has a greater 

impact on the return on equity. In 2012 to 2014, equity returns fluctuated but remained stable. 

ROA measures net profit (or operating profit) as a percentage for every unit of company  s assets 

and ROE measures a firm's efficiency at generating profits from every unit of shareholders' equity . 

The fundamental difference is the view of creditor and financial leverage. High return on equity, 

low return on  assets, indicating that the company mainly uses of financial leverage to enhance 

shareholder equity remuneration, which is to increase the company's financial risk. Comparing the 

data in Table 4.45 and Table 4.39, Baosteel's ROE is greater than ROA, indicating that Baosteel 

relies heavily on financial leverage to enhance shareholder equity compensation and, to a certain 

extent, increase the company's financial risk. 

4.2.6Turnovers 

Table 4.47:Inventory turnover (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Inventorie

s 
38,027 37,389 28,790 4,760 6,358 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Inventory 

turnover 
5.32284 5.96037 6.65183 39.92142 29.53215 

 

Graph 4.48: Inventory turnover (2010-2014) 
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The inventory turnover ratio is the ratio of the cost of the main business to the average inventory 

balance for a certain period of time. It is used to reflect the turnover rate of inventory, that is, the 

liquidity of inventory and the appropriation of stock funds. It is necessary to improve the efficiency 

of the funds and enhance the short-term solvency of the enterprises while ensuring the continuity of 

production and operation. The higher the inventory turnover rate, the stronger the liquidity of the 

enterprise's inventory assets, the faster the inventory turnover and inventory on the inventory. 

As can be seen from Table 4.48, the inventory turnover rate is a sudden upward trend. Between 

2010 and 2012, the inventory turnover rate only rose slowly. However, between 2012 and 2013, the 

inventory turnover rate suddenly increased from 6.65183 to 39.92142. As can be seen from Table 

4.47, the surge in inventory turnover is mainly due to the sharp decline in inventories from a 

decrease of 28,790 million RMB to 4,760 million RMB in 2012, combined with a substantial 

increase in total income, resulting in a sharp rise in inventory turnover. Between 2013 and 2014, the 

inventory turnover rate fell again from 39.92142 to 29.53215. Throughout 2010-2014, Baosteel's 

inventory turnover rate is higher and the trend is rising, so Baosteel's capital turnover is very fast. 

Turnover ratio analysis 

 

Table 4.49:Receivable turnover (2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Account 

receivable 
6,728 6,983 8,542 3,063 2,923 
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Receivable 

turnover 
12.87231 10.44798 8.30368 11.77710 12.81035 

 

Graph 4.50: Receivable turnover (2010-2014) 

 

 

The turnover rate of accounts receivable is the ratio of the net amount of credit to the average 

balance of accounts receivable in a certain period of time (usually one year). In general, the higher 

the turnover rate of accounts receivable, the shorter the average collection period, indicating that the 

collection of accounts receivable faster. Otherwise, the company's working capital will be too much 

sluggish accounts receivable, affecting the normal cash flow. 

As can be seen from Table 4.50, accounts receivable turnover is the first to rise after the trend. 

From 2010 to 2012, the turnover rate of accounts receivable has been declining, and the slope of the 

line is basically the same, from 12.87231 in 2010 to 10.44798, reaching the lowest value in five 

years. Between 2012 and 2014, accounts receivable turnover began to rise, rising from 8.30368 to 

12.81035, and the rate of increase from 2012 to 2013 was relatively fast, and the rate of increase 

from 2013 to 2014 was slower. As you can see from Table 4.4, the turnover rate of accounts 

receivable is most affected by revenue accounts. Throughout the 2010-2014 turnover rate of 

accounts receivable, we can see that Baosteel's accounts receivable turnover rate is relatively high, 

that is, Baosteel's accounts receivable recovery faster, the shorter the average collection period. 

Table 4.51:Number of days turnover(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
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Account 

receivable 
6,728 6,983 8,542 3,063 2,923 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Number of 

days 

receivable 

28.3554

5 
34.93497 43.95643 30.99234 28.492596 

 

Graph 4.52: Number of days turnover (2010-2014) 

 

As can be seen from Table 4.52, the turnover days are the first to rise and then decrease. In 2010 to 

2012, the number of revolutions has been rising, and the slope of the line is basically the same, from 

28.35545 in 2010 rose to 43.95643, reached the highest value in the past five years. Between 2012 

and 2014, the number of revolving days began to decline, from 43.95643 to 28.492596, the rapid 

decline from 2012 to 2013, 2013 to 2014, slow down the pace. As you can see from Table 4.4, the 

turnover days are most affected by revenue accounts. Throughout the 2010-2014 accounts 

receivable turnover rate of the line graph, we can see Baosteel's first rise and then down, that is, 

Baosteel's recovery rate from fast to slow and then faster. 

 

Table 4.53:Working capital turnover(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Working 

capital 
68,864 79,234 69,380 78,056 74,386 

Working - -11.36796 -14.90845 -11.46285 -12.63019 
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capital 

turnover 

46.72701 

 

Graph 4.54: Working capital turnover (2010-2014) 

 

 

As you can see from Table 4.54, the working capital turnover is on the rise, but it has been negative. 

In the 2010-2011, operating self-built turnover surged from -46.72701 in 2010 to -11.36796, 

reaching the highest value in the past five years. In 2011 to 2012, the working capital turnover 

decreased slightly from -11.36796 to -14.90845.2012 in 2013 and slightly increased from -14.90845 

to -11.46285.2013 in 2014 down slower. Throughout the 2010-2014 working capital turnover rate 

of the line, working capital turnover has been a problem, the utilization rate is insufficient, the sales 

potential remains to be tapped. 

 

Table 4.55:Total assets turnover(2010-2014) Unit: RMB million 

 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

Revenue 202,413 222,856 191,512 190,025 187,789 

Total assets 216,065 231,099 214,357 226,668 228,652 

Total assets 

turnover 
0.93682 0.96433 0.89342 0.83834 0.82129 

 

Graph 4.56: Total assets turnover (2010-2014) 
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The total asset turnover rate is the ratio of the sales income to the total assets of the enterprise over a 

certain period of time. The greater the turnover rate, indicating that the faster the total asset turnover, 

reflecting the stronger sales capacity. 

As you can see from Table 4.56, the total asset turnover is the downward trend. In 2010-2011, total 

asset turnover rose slowly from 0.93682 in 2010 to 0.96433, reaching the highest level in five years. 

In 2011 to 2014, the total asset turnover rate has been declining. From 2011 to 2012, the total asset 

turnover rate dropped to 0.89342. From 2012 to 2013, the total asset turnover rate decreased at 

similar rates, to 0.83834.2013 to 2014, the total asset turnover rate slowed down. imilar rates, to 

0.83834.2013 to 2014, the total asset turnover rate slowed down. From the line chart can be learned 

that the total asset turnover rate declining, indicating that Baosteel that the faster the turnover, the 

more operational capacity 

4.3 Decompositions of ROE 

Decomposition will be a number of enterprises to evaluate the efficiency and financial situation 

ratio according to their internal links organically combine to form a complete index system, and 

ultimately through the equity yield to a comprehensive reflection. Using this approach, the level of 

financial ratio analysis can be more clear, more prominent, more accurate for the report analyst to 

understand the business and profitability of the enterprise to provide convenience. But too much 

emphasis on short-term financial results, it may encourage the company's short-term management 

behavior, ignoring the long-term value creation. In the current market environment, the enterprise's 
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intangible knowledge assets to improve the long-term competitiveness of enterprises is essential, 

DuPont analysis can not solve the valuation of intangible assets. 

ROE is broken down into three parts: profit margin, total assets turnover，equity multiplier 

 

Table 4.57:ROE of Baosteel(2010-2014)  

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 

ROE 0.11984 0.06817 0.08891 0.05031 0.04904 

Absolute 

change 
0 -0.05167 0.02074 -0.0386 -0.00127 
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Graph 4.58: ROE of Baosteel (2010-2014) 

 

 

As you can see from Table 5.58, although the ROE has picked up in 2012, the overall trend is 

declining. 

 

4.3.1Logarithmic method 

2010 vs 2011 

Table 4.59: Logarithmic method on 2010 to 2011 

As you can see from Table 5.59, Baosteel ROE is growing from 2010 to 2011. Profit margin from 

0.06591 to 0.03471, about 3.1196%. Total assets turnover increased from 0.93682 to 0.96433, about 

2.7514%. Financial leverage increased from 1.94090 to 2.03666, or about 9.5762%. It can be seen 

from the table that the change of    has the greatest impact on the change of ROE index. Followed 

by    changes. The least impact on the ROE index is   . 
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             ∆           Index Ranking 

  =
   

  𝑉
 0.06591 0.03471 -3.1196% -0.05873 1. 

  =
  𝑉

 𝑆𝑆  𝑆
 0.93682 0.96433 2.7514% 0.00 265 3. 

  =
 𝑆𝑆  𝑆

 𝑄𝑈  𝑌
 1.94090 2.03666 9.5762% 0.00441 2 

Sum X X 9.2080% -0.05167 X 
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2011 vs 2012 

Table 4.60: Logarithmic method on 2011 to 2012 

 

From Table 5.60 you can see that in 2011 to 2012, Baosteel ROE is reduced. Profit margin 

increased from 0.03471 to 0.05448, about 1.9765%. Total assets turnover from 0.96433 to 0.89342, 

about 7.0906%. Financial leverage decreased from 2.03666 to 1.82678, about 20.9882%. It can be 

seen from the table that the change of    has the greatest impact on the change of ROE index. 

Followed by    changes. The least impact on the ROE index is   . 

2012 vs 2013 

Table 4.61: Logarithmic method on 2012 to 2013 

             ∆           Index 
Rankin

g 

  =
   

  𝑉
 0.05448 0.03179 -2.2690% -0.03651 1. 

  =
  𝑉

 𝑆𝑆  𝑆
 0.89342 0.83834 -5.5081% -0.00431 2 

  =
 𝑆𝑆  𝑆

 𝑄𝑈  𝑌
 1.82678 1.88787 6.1088% 0.00223 3 

Sum X X -1.6683% -0.03860 X 

 

From Table 5.61 you can see that in 2012 to 2013, Baosteel's ROE is reduced. Profit margin from 

0.05448 to 0.03179, about 2.2690%. Total assets turnover from 0.89342 to 0.83834, about 5.5081%. 

Financial leverage increased from 1.82678 to 1.88787, about 6.1088%. It can be seen from the table 

that the change of a1 has the greatest impact on the change of ROE index. Followed by a2 changes. 

The least impact on the ROE index is a3. 

  

             ∆           Index 
Rankin

g 

  =
   

  𝑉
 0.03471 0.05448 1.9765% 0.03520 1. 

  =
  𝑉

 𝑆𝑆  𝑆
 0.96433 0.89342 -7.0906% -0.00596 3. 

  =
 𝑆𝑆  𝑆

 𝑄𝑈  𝑌
 2.03666 1.82678 -20.9882% -0.00849 2. 

Sum X X -26.1023% 0.02074 X 
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2013 vs 2014 

Table 4.62: Logarithmic method on 2013 to 2014 

           4 ∆    4      Index 
Rankin

g 

  =
   

  𝑉
 0.03179 0.03243 0.0647% 0.00099 3 

  =
  𝑉

 𝑆𝑆  𝑆
 0.83834 0.82129 -1.7058% -0.00102 2 

  =
 𝑆𝑆  𝑆

 𝑄𝑈  𝑌
 1.88787 1.84093 -4.6935% -0.00125 1 

Sum X X -6.3346% -0.00127 X 

 

From Table 5.62 you can see that from 2013 to 2014, Baosteel's ROE is reduced. Profit margin 

increased from 0.03179 to 0.03243, about 0.0647%. Total assets turnover from 0.83834 to 0.82129, 

about 1.7058%. Financial leverage decreased from 1.88787 to 1.84093, or about 4.6935%. It can be 

seen from the table that the change of    has the greatest impact on the change of ROE index. 

Followed by   changes. The least impact on the ROE index is   . 
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5.Conclusion 

Financial analysis is based on accounting and reporting materials and other relevant information, 

using a series of specialized analytical techniques and methods for enterprises and other economic 

organizations in the past and present on the financing activities, investment activities, business 

activities, solvency, profitability And operational capacity analysis and evaluation of the enterprise 

investors, creditors, operators and other enterprises concerned about the organization or individual 

understanding of the enterprise in the past, assess the status of the enterprise, predict the future of 

the enterprise, make the right decision to provide accurate information or basis Journal of Economic 

Applications. 

The company continued to implement the technology leader in the quality of the development 

strategy, pay close attention to China's high-end manufacturing industries such as military, nuclear 

power, high-speed rail, marine equipment, new energy vehicles and other industries. By 2014, the 

total assets of the company increased by 2.25 billion yuan, and the shareholders' equity was 124.21 

billion yuan, up by 4.25 billion yuan from the beginning of the year. Asset-liability ratio of 45.7%, 

down 1.4 percentage points from the beginning of the year. 

In this bachelor thesis, I will use methods of financial analysis such as horizontal and vertical 

analysis, financial ratios and pyramidal decomposition of return on equity to evaluate the statement 

of Baosteel company. Horizontal analysis method, refers to the financial information and reflect the 

pre-business or historical period of a period of financial information to compare the development of 

business performance changes in a financial analysis of the situation. In a financial statement, the 

data in each item in the table is compared with the total number to arrive at the position, importance 

and change of the project. This method is a vertical analysis method. And the financial ratio can be 

used to assess the gains and losses of an investment in each year to compare the gains and risks of 

different firms, or to compare different firms in a given industry at a given time. 

From Chapter 4, we can see that, in addition to the total assets in 2011-2012, the total assets were 

growing for the rest of the financial analysis period. 2011 to 2012 is the most special year of 

Baosteel. During the year, only the total share capital realized growth, short-term assets, long-term 

assets, short-term liabilities and long-term liabilities were deficits. In the past five years, Baosteel's 

large proportion of debt financing, Fortunately, Baosteel's competitiveness, high value-added 

products, the strategy is correct, and the funds exchange cycle faster, so there is no trouble. 

According to the logarithmic analysis, the effect of marginal profit on ROE is the largest between 

2010 and 2013. Between 2013 and 2014, the impact of equity multiplier is the largest. 
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TCA          Total current assets 

TNCA       Non-current assets 
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TR              Total revenue. 

R&D          Research and development 

EBIT          Earning before interest and tax 

OCF          Cash flow from operation 

SMI           Short-term market investment 
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Annexes 1 :Balance sheet 

Annexes 2 :Income statement 

Annexes 3 :Cash flow statement 
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Annexes 1 :Balance sheet 

RMB 12/31/14 12/31/13 12/21/12 2011/12/31 2010/12/31 

Current Assets           

Cash and cash 

equivalents 

12,103,757,

440.88 
12,881,234,

298.49 

8,840,469,0

97.21 

14,379,464,1

05.74 

9,200,675,78

6.05 

Due from banks and 

other financial 

institutions 

180,636,57

3.51 

28,738,843.9

4 

- - - 

Transaction monetar

y assets  

9,222,110,7

61.77 

12,147,274,8

07.14 

89,577,809.

31 

352,804,683.

86 

297,133,851.

72 

Notes receivables 10,049,072,

037.10 

11,274,903,8

76.09 

12,411,303,

185.31 

12,860,113,2

54.16 

7,879,784,80

4.93 

Accounts 

receivable(Accounts 

receivables 

2,923,618,3

11.69 

3,063,667,27

0.70 

8,542,193,1

27.62 

6,983,893,11

9.47 

6,728,952,00

0.41 

Payment in advance 547,356,31

7.25 

740,275,608.

57 

3,716,337,4

43.68 

5,298,265,69

4.46 

5,464,166,42

4.66 

Interests 

receivable(Interests 

receivables 

11,298,647.

00 

60,887,153.2

8 

948,484,94

9.13 

11,757,749.9

4 

8,097,921.09 

Dividends 

receicable(Dividends 

receicables 

1,080,179,4

52.07 

1,644,745,23

6.41 

33,639,886.

82 

246,648,970.

16 

19,199,112.8

5 

Other receivables 595,000,00

0.00 

91,000,000.0

0 

1,127,915,0

16.72 

1,227,688,54

0.03 

1,088,689,48

7.14 

Financial assets 

under reverse repos 

26,815,100,

722.39 

31086740188 -     

Inventories 6,358,800,0

00.00 

4,760,000,00

0.00 

28,790,882,

932.79 

37,389,713,3

86.91 

38,027,321,8

73.88 

Current portion of 

non-current assets 

4,499,073,0

89.90 

277,031,463.

05 

4,880,000,0

00.00 

483,907,475.

02 

150,362,590.

00 

Total current assets 74,386,003,

353.56 

78,056,498,7

46.13 

69,380,803,

448.59 

79,234,256,9

79.75 

68,864,383,8

52.73 

Non-current Assets           

Loanns and advances 

to customers 

2,948,545,9

90.88 

3,071,913,82

3.54 

2,763,019,6

09.19 

3,410,144,43

8.27 

3,931,800,23

4.92 

financial assets availa

ble for sale  

10,447,520,

041.50 

1,009,142,90

7.29 

1,467,832,3

01.93 

1,504,972,99

4.37 

1,253,630,34

5.22 

Long-term  

receivables 

9,012,068,6

34.07 

13,514,754,6

36.88 

18,035,939,

000.00 

27,388,500.0

0 

- 

long-term equity 

investment 

4,963,108,9

55.16 

13,681,009,7

03.67 

9,118,968,7

66.28 

4,498,487,31

2.97 

4,432,305,39

4.65 

investment real eastat

e  

450,687,45

5.44 

475,625,029.

59 

477,471,23

4.63 

487,474,698.

00 

154,564,391.

52 

Fixed assets 82,897,000,

178.55 

86,218,213,7

18.97 

79,440,015,

016.44 

115,371,361,

577.46 

117,737,019,

179.64 

Construction-in-

progress 

26,758,846,

736.54 

15,173,486,7

63.50 

9,966,930,1

39.34 

16,282,590,0

33.75 

9,762,744,21

7.47 
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Project materials 173,012,390.

36 

232,296,401.

98 

111,190,366.

94 

805,812,260.

74 

504,102,159.

55 

Intangible assets 9,136,786,10

3.95 

6,878,417,86

5.39 

6,152,529,01

5.20 

8,126,173,82

6.75 

8,149,310,48

3.44 

Long-term deferred 

expenses 

1,099,681,06

2.52 

886,044,247.

32 

906,159,533.

22 

42,017,928.5

2 

18,828,446.8

4 

Deferred income tax 

assets  

1,826,404,46

5.21 

2,052,778,07

9.55 

2,026,536,04

7.54 

1,188,689,74

1.88 

1,135,371,07

0.97 

Other long-term 

assets 

4,552,848,64

4.62 

5,418,157,90

4.40 

14,509,906,5

20.94 

120,375,537.

42 

121,043,972.

78 

Total long-term 

assets 

154,266,510,

658.80 

148,611,841,

082.08 

144,976,497,

551.65 

151,865,488,

850.13 

147,200,719,

897.00 

Total assets 228,652,514,

012.36 

226,668,339,

828.21 

214,357,301,

000.24 

231,099,745,

829.88 

216,065,103,

749.73 

Current liabilities           

Short-term loans 31,480,011,7

23.61 

34,470,625,3

08.28 

28,964,525,2

09.64 

38,876,457,6

32.91 

23,611,246,4

23.82 

Due to banks and 

other financial 

institutions 

7,972,063,67

2.99 

7,598,875,51

9.12 

8,071,462,80

6.92 

8,433,585,03

2.21 

8,908,340,77

9.32 

Borrowings from 

Banks and Other 

Financial 

Institutions 

  300,000,00

0 

600,000,00

0 

300,000,000.

00 
- 

Transaction financia

l liabilities  

- - 20,789,685.9

6 

- 3,480,773.10 

Financial assets sold 

for repurchase 

-         

Notes-payable 5,416,879,16

4.85 

2,429,960,64

0.68 

3,255,540,50

9.18 

2,677,585,61

8.61 

2,221,942,79

9.91 

Accounts payable 19,910,369,6

31.42 

18,175,471,2

39.50 

18,655,403,2

30.17 

19,270,699,1

08.70 

19,164,134,6

58.37 

Receipts in advance 11,522,938,1

50.20 

11,971,576,8

46.67 

11,194,900,9

27.62 

10,789,724,3

18.08 

11,795,800,0

61.97 

Receipts in advance 169,528,930.

40 

666,961,287.

43 

437,705,880.

63 

    

Salary payable 1,743,340,73

8.03 

1,696,560,10

0.99 

1,565,024,38

5.52 

1,553,291,21

6.55 

1,641,234,03

6.31 

Taxes payable 2,162,028,29

0.86 

1,781,381,39

0.45 

1,238,213,83

5.07 

-

987,589,062.

21 

1,143,198,02

8.04 

Interests payable 281,301,392.

21 

226,797,561.

21 

177,928,027.

43 

316,050,944.

68 

289,681,337.

11 

Dividends payable 12,184,096.8

3 

14,070,461.9

1 

22,155,313.8

3 

18,082,635.3

2 

14,489,839.4

1 

Other payables 1,141,614,19

6.44 

1,225,243,92

1.84 

681,525,421.

62 

780,610,181.

71 

865,954,967.

77 

Long-term liabilities 

due within one year 

7,442,007,30

3.14 

12,227,658,0

84.57 

4,402,850,00

0.00 

16,809,668,4

48.29 

3,536,710,08

3.31 
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Long-term payables 

to holding company 

due within one year 

  1,848,866,66

6.64 

2,938,659,94

7.30 

    

Total current 

liabilities 

89,254,267,2

90.98 

94,634,049,0

29.29 

82,226,685,1

80.89 

98,838,166,0

74.85 

73,196,213,7

88.44 

Non-current 

liabilities 

          

Long-term loans 9,936,435,21

6.96 

4,702,446,50

2.87 

2,731,689,99

2.42 

7,325,679,72

0.00 

8,586,976,20

0.00 

Bonds payable 3,024,076,03

7.38 

3,502,708,34

7.20 

9,835,739,00

0.07 

8,918,663,15

0.96 

18,474,795,2

83.20 

Long-term payables  -   250,000,000.

00 

- 2,542,058,24

6.12 

Long-term 

employee benefit 

payable 

162,061,249.

06 

        

Special payables 287,916,697.

81 

739,598,541.

24 

688,993,701.

54 

911,415,731.

15 

458,086,945.

11 

Deferred income 

tax liabilities  

1,691,741,81

7.81 

304,859,283.

39 

320,632,524.

32 

316,780,621.

85 

396,226,414.

46 

Long-term payables 

to holding company  

          

Other long-term 

liabilities 

1,902,403.65 2,718,747,28

2.41 

961,802,609.

24 

1,319,044,23

0.80 

1,088,486,62

2.56 

Total long-term 

liabilities 

15,104,133,4

22.67 

11,968,359,9

57.11 

14,788,857,8

27.59 

18,791,583,4

54.76 

31,546,629,7

11.45 

Total liabilities  104,358,400,

713.65 

106,602,408,

986.40 

97,015,543,0

08.48 

117,629,749,

529.61 

104,742,843,

499.89 

Shareholder’s 

equity 

          

Capital stock 16,471,026,0

24.00 

16,471,724,9

24.00 

17,122,048,0

88.00 

17,512,048,0

88.00 

17,512,048,0

88.00 

Capital reserves 33,258,945,9

89.75 

32,966,712,9

88.03 

35,892,221,1

31.19 

37,330,639,0

29.54 

37,565,832,9

59.01 

Less:Treasury 

shares  
89,287,152 - 115,785,165.

80 

    

Other 

comprehensive 

income 

-

1,004,817,79

7.37 

        

Special reserves 10,040,556.

78 

22,160,961

.06 

17,894,916.8

6 
11,788,986

.69 

15,291,362

.80 

Surplus reserves 25,851,173,

391.46 

24,528,201,3

77.92 
23,229,714,

608.04 

21,132,255,1

72.18 

20,120,354,4

94.62 

Retained earnings 39,765,842,0

85.69 

37,044,549,4

68.11 

35,540,808,9

13.80 

30,754,305,4

45.21 

29,657,858,9

12.76 
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Foreign 

currency 

translation 

difference 

  -

521,151,950.2

2 

-

299,633,775.3

7 

-

245,545,838.6

9 

-

145,142,801.0

0 

Equity 

attributable to 

equity holders 

of the parent 

114,257,923,0

98.31 

110,512,197,7

68.90 

111,387,268,7

16.72 

106,495,490,8

82.93 

104,726,243,0

16.19 

Minority 

Shareholders'

Equity 

9,946,903,048

.40 

9,553,733,072

.91 

5,954,489,275

.04 

6,974,505,417

.34 

6,596,017,233

.65 

Total 

shareholder’s 

equity 

124,204,826,1

46.71 

120,065,930,8

41.81 

117,341,757,9

91.76 

113,469,996,3

00.27 

111,322,260,2

49.84 

Total liabilities 

& 

shareholder’s 

equity 

228,652,514,0

12.36 

226,668,339,8

28.21 

214,357,301,0

00.24 

231,099,745,8

29.88 

216,065,103,7

49.73 

 

 

 

 



   
 

1 

 

Annexes 2 :Income statement 

RMB 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 

            

Revenue 187,789,009

,928.26 
190,025,966

,573.58 

191,512,137

,670.60 

222,856,551

,230.36 

202,413,451

,160.48 

Incl:Revenue from 

principal operations 

187,413,640

,104.33 
189,688,379

,683.22 

191,135,536

,828.10 

222,504,684

,693.73 

202,149,152

,364.77 

interest income financi

al sharing  

371,566,288

.84 
334,537,837

.59 

371,630,234

.13 

346,304,088

.75 

260,099,385

.43 

net fee and 

commission income 

3,803,535.0

9 
3049052.77 4970608.37 5,562,447.8

8 

4,199,410.2

8 

Cost 180,550,515

,935.21 
171,952,434

,250.90 

189,117,333

,837.44 

214,640,818

,873.43 

186,606,666

,454.28 

Incl: Cost of principal 

operations 

168,931,135

,501.45 
171,718,199

,823.29 

176,879,358

,812.58 

203,040,720

,884.79 

175,394,408

,303.02 

interest expense financ

ial sharing 

256,830,557

.42 
233,629,976

.26 

266,450,869

.57 

202,705,805

.40 

161,154,184

.87 

net fee and 

commission expense 

622,101.30 604,451.35 575,355.99 366,496.27 228,023.90 

Sales tax and extra 

charges 

470,502,745

.64 
413,666,506

.19 

307,987,349

.04 

441,204,466

.15 

525,055,202

.74 

Sales expenses 2,200,347,4

23.93 
1,963,040,9

71.61 

1,925,622,0

30.62 

1,949,535,8

69.48 

1,784,620,1

03.36 

Administrative 

expenses 

7,728,236,2

09.78 
6,880,731,2

90.07 

7,237,559,6

90.08 

8,583,662,2

36.26 

7,746,940,5

33.07 

Financial expenses 487,713,867

.87 

-

544,131,554.

59 

415,679,745.

91 

72,320,524.

41 

806,574,502

.66 

loss from asset devalua

tion  

475,127,527

.82 
2,388,317,2

69.25 

2,084,099,9

83.65 

350,302,590

.67 

187,685,600

.66 

sound value flexible lo

ss and profit  

23,346,786.

23 
27585736.16 -

12975596.11 

-

7,305,654.3

7 

12,063,575.

63 

Investment income 378,905,995

.20 
684,054,175

.06 

1,214,690,8

28.50 

630,470,730

.12 

826,681,541

.14 

Share of net profits of 

joint ventures and 

associates 

154,890,243

.84 
174,802,410

.63 

207,026,633

.19 

260,237,983

.08 

444,906,040

.66 

Operating profit 7,640,746,7

74.48 
7,683,547,7

51.37 

3,596,519,0

65.55 

8,838,897,4

32.68 

16,645,529,

822.97 

Add: Non-operating 

income 

1,180,620,0

74.47 
882,372,341

.19 

10,502,489,

013.27 

646,413,128

.52 

589,839,984

.17 

Less: Non-operating 

expenses  

543,593,096

.02 
556,158,742 959,355,275

.97 

225,185,204

.97 

179,372,012

.82 
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Loss on disposal of non-current assets 422,7

47,87

4.64 

472,2

34,90

5 

779,5

67,72

1.43 

178,3

08,64

4.11 

133,3

86,26

4.64 

Total profits 8,277

,773,

752.9

3 

8,009

,761,

350.5

6 

13,13

9,652

,802.

85 

9,260

,125,

356.2

3 

17,05

5,997,

794.3

2 

Less: Income tax 2,187

,081,

535.0

4 

1,969

,426,

727.3

4 

2,706,

697,13

4.02 

1,524

,325,

189.1

9 

3,715,

345,4

25.92 

Net profits 6,090

,692,

217.8

9 

6,040

,334,

623.2

2 

10,43

2,955

,668.

83 

7,735

,800,

167.0

4 

13,34

0,652,

368.4

0 

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 5,792

,349,

060.9

0 

5,818

,471,

202.9

7 

10,386

,372,5

22.05 

7,361

,961,

636.4

1 

12,86

8,848,

082.9

7 

Including: Net profit of the merged enterprise arising 

before the merger of enterprises under the same control 

          

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent 

less net profit of the merged enterprise arising before the 

merger of enterprises under the same control 

          

Gains (losses) attributable to minority interests 298,3

43,15

6.99 

221,8

63,42

0.25 

46583

146.7

8 

373,8

38,53

0.63 

471,8

04,28

5.43 

Including: Net profit of the merged enterprise arising 

before the merger of enterprises under the same control 

          

Earnings per share           

Basic earnings per share 0.35 0.35 0.6 0.42 0.73 
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Annexes 3 :Cash flow statement 

RMB 12/31/1

4 

12/31/1

3 

12/21/1

2 

2011/12

/31 

2010/12

/31 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:       

Cash receipts from the sale of goods and the 

rendering of services  

124,287,

075,792.

62 

130,706,

073,436.

18 

145,643,

919,653.

85 

201,094,

862,268.

01 

187,695,

571,588.

37 

Receipts of tax refunds  99,632,6

34.49 

69,155,3

67.20 

/ / / 

Other cash receipts relating to operating 

activities  

608,234,

634.64 

528,432,

025.11 

1,236,52

6,157.06 

2,046,61

2,601.01 

2,229,91

5,041.10 

Sub-total of cash inflows from operating 

activities  

124,994,

943,061.

75 

131,303,

660,828.

49 

146,880,

445,810.

91 

203,141,

474,869.

02 

189,925,

486,629.

47 

Cash payments for goods purchased and 

services received  

96,674,1

43,544.7

5 

105,961,

945,144.

58 

128,995,

455,330.

45 

166,212,

415,076.

77 

161,723,

112,453.

49 

Cash payments to and on behalf of 

employees  

5,696,53

1,283.54 

5,345,72

8,618.80 

5,306,60

6,006.46 

5,719,53

6,036.83 

5,263,50

2,570.11 

Payments of various types of taxes  3,536,94

0,591.26 

3,731,35

6,966.39 

1,921,16

3,987.75 

4,597,07

8,036.01 

4,760,42

9,635.06 

Other cash payments relating to operating 

activities  

848,991,

677.80 

804,513,

506.28 

630,217,

540.98 

922,709,

882.98 

1,274,07

6,006.61 

Sub-total of cash outflows from operating 

activities  

106,756,

607,097.

35 

115,843,

544,236.

05 

136,853,

442,865.

64 

177,451,

739,032.

59 

173,021,

120,665.

27 

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities  18,238,3

35,964.4

0 

15,460,1

16,592.4

4 

10,027,0

02,945.2

7 

25,689,7

35,836.4

3 

16,904,3

65,964.2

0 

II.Cash Flows from Investing Activities:       

Cash receipts from disposals and recovery 

of investment  

29,750,0

00,000.0

0 

19,400,0

00,000.0

0 

5,472,75

0,841.49 

5,260,00

0,000.00 

15,250,3

05.25 

Cash receipts from investment income  1,807,21

4,241.90 

1,289,63

2,510.94 

1,088,73

3,793.46 

1,001,33

7,217.28 

1,282,81

2,571.46 

Net cash receipts from disposals of fixed 

assets, intangible assets and other long-term 

assets  

121,014,

589.31 

2,736,68

6,670.05 

21,272,6

25,973.1

6 

12,775,7

59.23 

7,108,99

1.66 

Other cash receipts relating to investing 

activities  

5,961,18

0,607.53 

5,920,19

4,837.32 

382,824,

054.94 

160,021,

160.37 

48,190,3

94.72 

Sub-total of cash inflows from investing 

activities  

37,639,4

09,438.7

4 

29,346,5

14,018.3

1 

28,216,9

34,663.0

5 

6,434,13

4,136.88 

1,353,36

2,263.09 

Cash payments to acquire or construct fixed 

assets, intangible assets and other long-term 

assets  

8,110,27

3,542.15 

6,498,52

1,066.74 

6,014,72

9,057.22 

7,375,68

9,655.42 

7,381,25

5,662.45 

Cash payments to acquire investments  41,492,3

29,984.0

0 

29,564,8

36,958.0

0 

12,511,0

16,506.8

8 

5,487,98

2,180.65 

1,683,58

9,800.00 
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Other cash payments relating to 

investing activities  

122,851,

439.75 

24,191,7

32.71 

16,864,0

17.29 

4,114,41

9.41 

37,627,1

31.50 

Sub-total of cash outflows from 

investing activities  

49,725,4

54,965.9

0 

36,087,5

49,757.4

5 

18,542,6

09,581.3

9 

12,867,7

86,255.4

8 

9,102,47

2,593.95 

Net Cash Flows from Investing 

Activities  

-

12,086,0

45,527.1

6 

-

6,741,03

5,739.14 

9,674,32

5,081.66 

-

6,433,65

2,118.60 

-

7,749,11

0,330.86 

III.Cash Flows from Financing 

Activities:  

     

Cash receipts from borrowings  26,852,5

36,038.4

3 

32,798,9

20,983.1

1 

19,938,0

15,021.9

3 

44,199,7

99,674.2

8 

567,438.

40 

Other cash receipts relating to financing 

activities  

1,855,36

0,379.62 

1,544,30

3,933.67 

6,545,14

8,228.87 

/ 49,675,7

43,142.3

3 

Sub-total of cash inflows from 

financing activities  

28,707,8

96,418.0

5 

34,343,2

24,916.7

8 

26,483,1

63,250.8

0 

44,199,7

99,674.2

8 

49,676,3

10,580.7

3 

Cash repayments of borrowings  32,561,1

80,622.1

3 

33,181,1

01,000.2

7 

43,759,4

59,500.2

0 

41,433,8

30,836.3

1 

47,381,5

26,427.7

7 

Cash payments for distribution of 

dividends or profits or interest expenses  

2,112,79

4,347.77 

2,666,05

9,591.23 

4,397,82

8,962.53 

6,305,38

2,111.55 

4,259,09

0,883.80 

Cash paid for Luojing assets  ／ ／ 2,868,83

3,680.10 

2,868,83

3,680.10 

2,868,80

0,000.00 

Cash payments for repurchase of shares  187,734,

750.08 

3,083,47

4,132.00 

1,916,52

5,868.00 

8,090,50

4,877.00 

2,059,58

6,149.29 

Sub-total of cash outflow from 

financing activities  

34,861,7

09,719.9

8 

38,930,6

34,723.5

0 

52,942,6

48,010.8

3 

58,698,5

51,504.9

6 

56,569,0

03,460.8

6 

Net Cash Flows from Financing 

Activities  

-

6,153,81

3,301.93 

-

4,587,40

9,806.72 

-

26,459,4

84,760.0

3 

-

14,498,7

51,830.6

8 

-

6,892,69

2,880.13 

IV.Effect of Foreign Exchange Rate 

Changes on Cash and Cash 

Equivalents  

-

5,933,80

9.93 

122,771,

496.33 

-

31,701,8

17.41 

-

8,033,80

9.10 

46,562,6

21.13 

V.Net Increase(decrease) in Cash and 

Cash Equivalents  

-

7,456,67

4.62 

4,254,44

2,542.91 

6,789,85

8,550.51 

4,749,29

8,078.05 

2,309,12

5,374.34 

Add: Opening balance of Cash and 

Cash Equivalents  

6,290,58

6,489.64 

2,036,14

3,946.73 

8,826,00

2,497.24 

4,076,70

4,419.19 

1,767,57

9,044.85 

VI.Closing Balance of Cash and Cash 

Equivalents  

6,283,12

9,815.02 

6,290,58

6,489.64 

2,036,14

3,946.73 

8,826,00

2,497.24 

4,076,70

4,419.19 

 


